ARG T B ST AR A s eI
!

m

oves

D,

hp N

7%

iversal — Yertical
ines.

Un

i —

®

Pla

(-3

ing Mach

M

 with mono-lever and

wfth standard

avtomatic cycle

directional
table control

table control’

WISCOMNSIN,

U. 8. A,

=
b=
g
o
A
B
-~
|
KY
v
o
L~
o
.
o
o
<
e
.  K

 MILWAUKER

3
N
)
3

AR




Catalog No. HR-25

|

i
M

l—'REPlACEMENT PARTS MANUAI.‘]

72 hp No. 3 and 10 hp No. 4

MODEL H

Plain —Universal —=Vertical

»
KEAKER

Milling Machines

with mono-lever and with standard
automatic cycle directional
table control table control

One copy of this manual is furnished with each

new machine. Additional copies may be obtained

by writing direct to Kearney & Trecker Corporation.
Price: $3.00

Copyright, 1955
Kearney & Trecker
Corporation

Milwaukee 14, Wisconsin
U.S.A.

1



Replacement Parts Manual
7%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION |KEARIEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

-

Z==| fOREWORD |=——

This is a replacement parts manual for the
7-1/2hp No. 3 and the 10hp No. 4 Model H Plain,
Universal and Vertical Kearney & Trecker mill-
ing machines. In the purchase of these mach-
ine tools you possess an absolute guarantee of
precision built equipment - designed and manu-
factured so as to assure the greatest measure
of long life performance. There remains, how-
ever, still another responsibility - that of provid-
ing prompt service for replacement parts and
general maintenance resulting from natural wear
or accidental damage to the machine - to keep
them in sound operating condition. This manual
will help you do that quickly.

About the manual itself; every effort has been
made to make this book as clear and concise as
is practical to avoid delay and misunderstanding
in ordering parts. The various assemblies are
arranged in a natural sequence and are indexed
visually on pages 4 and 5. (Figs. 3 and 4)

Instructions noted in the following pages must
be followed carefully. In several instances it will
be observed that certain parts are mated at the
home factory. Such parts cannot be replaced indi-
vidually and must be sent out in pairs or sets.

Kearney & Trecker maintains, insofar as pos-
sible, a complete record, based on machine ser-
ial number, of every machine built. To insure
prompt and efficient service it is imperative,
therefore, to include the machine size, model

and serial number with every inquiry or order.
This information will be found stamped in the
lower border of the trademark Jocated on the
left side of the column.

It is our intention to continually improve the
service you receive from Kearney & Trecker
milling machines and make the parts replacement
problem a simple procedure. By following the
instructions for identifying and ordering parts,
given on the next page, you will be assured of
prompt service.

KEARNEY & TRECKER
Corporation
Milwaukee 14, Wisconsin
U.S. A.

MILWAUKEE

hm s ek $ $EEE

R Y F Oy



Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Replacement Parts Manual )

s RN
‘ \

:ﬁow to Identify. .. %\V/

¢

||
M
)

C/

'\
: ()
)

<
\
\\2} 4 1. Refer to pages 4 and 5 (Figs. 3 and 4) to
i T locate the assembly which contains the de- |
L2 sired part. Note the page number given for {;

the assembly exploded view. i

2. Locate the desired part and its item number
in the assembly exploded view. For conven-
ience and clearness in showing parts on some
large units, it was necessary to remove them
from the proper location in relation to the
main casting. Such assemblies are indicated
by a letter in a circle A, B, C, etc. A brief
study of the exploded view will show where
such sub-assemblies properly belong.

‘! I H

w

. In the parts list on the facing page, tind the
corresponding item number to determine the
part name description and code number.

4, Send the part name description, the code ]
number and the SIZE, MODEL and SERIAL -
NUMBER OF THE MACHINE (stamped in the I
lower border of the trademark located on the
left side of the column) to the Service De- i
partment, Kearney & Trecker Corporation, '
Milwaukee 14, Wisconsin, U.S.A.

5. For service by telephone, call Greenfield 6-
8300, and give the information in paragraph
4 above.

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKE)

R B ! : s




Replacement Parts Manual
( 7% hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

MODEL H
7%2hp No. 3 — 10hp No. 4

PLAIN STYLE

with standard directional table control

Y |
MODEL H

7V2hp No. 3 — 10hp No. 4
UNIVERSAL STYLE

with standard directional table control

Figure 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEYSTRECKFR MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE)




Replacement Parts Manual )

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

MODEL H
7%hp No. 3 — 10hp No. 4
VERTICAL STYLE

o
-
.
my
i
N
N
1
i
mu
_
-‘..
ol

MODEL H
7%2hp No. 3 — 10hp No. 4
VERTICAL STYLE

with mono-lever and automatic cycle
table control

with standard directional table control

Figure 2

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KEARNEYATRECKER] MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE]



Am——

Replacement Parts Manual

7% hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

COOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM,

STYLE B ARBOR SUPPORT
AND ARM BRACE
(SEE PAGES 40-41)

INTERMEDIATE ARBOR SUPPORT
AND STYLE A ARBOR SUPPORT
(SEE PAGES 42-43)

HORIZONTAL
COLUMN ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 6-7)

5 IR TAIL STOCK, STEADY REST
— '" it e AND CONVENTIONAL

LOW LEAD ATTACHMENT  ~_,
(SEE PAGES 46-47)

LEAD ATTACHMENT
(SEE PAGES 44-45)

DIVIDING HEAD
(SEE PAGES 48-49)

TABLE ASSEMBLIES
(SEE PAGES 34-35)

PLAIN SADDLE ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 26-27)

UNIVERSAL SADDLE AND
CROSS FEED BRACKET
ASSEMBLIES
(SEE PAGES 28-29)

UNIVERSAL SWIVEL BLOCK
ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 30-31)

AUTOMATIC CYCLE PLAIN

SADDLE AND HYDRAULIC

VALVE BODY ASSEMBLIES
(SEE PAGES 32-33)

SPEED GEAR
BOX ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 12-13)

VERTICAL COLUMN
LEFT SIDE
(SEE PAGES 8-9)

Figure 3. Horizontal Column, Left Front of Vertical Column and Assemblies

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAR"“““ECKER MACHINE

TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING -

R, EENEERRN
EEEERERUEEERNER ~




Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

————— Replacement Parts Manual )

—

== —d [B—— | \JeS——

P

—t

FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE J
DRIVE BRACKET ASSEMBLY |
(SEE PAGES 16-17) VERTICAL-HEAD

ASSEMBLY

AUTOMATIC CYCLE (SEE PAGES 38-39)

FEED AND RAPID TRAVERSE
DRIVE BRACKET ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 18-19)

HEAD POWER FEED
BRACKET ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 36-37)

KNEE ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 20-23)

REAR CONTROL ON KNEE
(SEE PAGES 50-51)

sl
M e PULLEY BRACKET AND
FEED AND RAPID
TRAVERSE TAK E-OFF
BRACKET ASSEMBLIES

(SEE PAGES 14-15)

FEED DISTRIBUTION
BOX ASSEMBLY
(SEE PAGES 24-25)

VERTICAL COLUMN
RIGHT SIDE
(SEE PAGES 10-11) COOLANT PUMP

(SEE PAGES 40-41)

Figure 4. Right Front of Vertical Column and Assemblies f

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEY&TRE MACHINE TOOLS FO
K R MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKET) R




Tere

6 MILWAUKE

Replacement Parts Manual
7%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

=105 106

;7’\ ; _4\\ ' =

4H MACHINE

T

]
E|
§
3

l
)
t
|

121 P

S —~
X USED ONLY ON 3H MACHINES /W
%% USED ONLY ON 4H MACHINES 1
Figure 5, Horizontal Column

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARIEY&TR'ECKERI MACHINE TOOLS
E

-2 10 ™ A\
I X
) /‘ \

o

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORY SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

FOR MILLING AND BORING
(]

CASFEEEREEEEEEEEREEREERE




Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Replacement Parts Manual
Milling Mu:hinos—Pluin,

Universal and Vertical

Figure 5. Horizontal Column

Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name anu Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Range change fork 3H-Al 4H-A1l 1 35 Spring 3H-A49  4H-A49 1
2 Range change shifter rod  3H-A2 4H-A2 1 36  Overarm clamp 3H-A50 4H-A50 1
3 Filter plug 3H-A3  4H-A3 1 37  Washer, 3/4” 3H-AS51 e 2
4  Allen cap screw 3H-A4 4H-A4 12 Washer, 7/8” -- 4H-AS1 2
5  Washer 3H-A5 4H-A5 1 38  Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-AS52 - 2
6  Filter head 3H-A6  4H-A6 1 Hex nut, 7/8-9 e 4H-A52 2
7 Filter hd gasket 3H-A"T 4H-A"T 1 39 Overarm handwheel 3H-AS53 4H-A53 1
8  Cuno 100 disc unit cartridge 40  Taper pin, #4 x 1-5/8” 3H-A54 e 1
(Cuno BP-B1296) 3H-A8  4H-A8 1 Taper pin, #5 x 2-3/8” = 4H-A54 1
9 Ball retainer 3H-AS 4H-A9 1 41 Headless dowel screw,
10 Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2-13 x 1-3/8” 3H-A55 4H-AS55 2
5/16” 3H-A10 4H-A10 2 42 Overarm shaft bushing (LH) 3H-A56 4H-A56 ql
11 Zxpansion plug, 2-3/4’’ dia 3H-All 4H-All 8 43 Overarm pinion shaft 3H-A57 4H-AS7 1
12 Motor door 3H-A12 4H-Al2 1 44  Overarm pinion (LH) 3H-A58 4H-AS58 1
Motor door hinge 3H-A13 4H-A13 2 45 Overarm clutch sleeve 3H-A59 4H-A59 1
Hex cap screw, 3/8-16 x 46  Pin 3H-A60 4H-A60 1
13/16” 3H-A14 -- 8 417 Overarm pinion (RH) 3H-A61 4H-A61 1
Hex cap screw, 3/8-16 x 48 Overarm shaft bushing (RH) 3H-A62 4H-A62 il
1/2” 4H-A14 8 49  Cross and elevating trip
Lockwasher, #1220 shake- dog (LH) 3JH-AG3 4H-A63 1
proof 3H-A15 4H-A15 8 50  Cross and elevating trip
Door latch 3H-A16 4H-A16 1 dog (RH) 3H-A64 4H-A64 1
Set screw, 1/4-20 x 51 Trip dog screw 3H-A65 4H-A65 2
5/8” 3H-A17T 4H-A1l7 1 52 Hex nut, 7/16 - 14 3H-A66 4H-A66 2
Door handle 3H-A18 4H-A18 1 53  Oval hd screw, 10-32 x
Spacing washer 3H-A19 4H-A19 AR 3/8” 3H-A67 4H-A67 8
13 Electric motor 7-1/2 HP 3H-A20 -- 1 54 Oil gauge plate 3H-A68 4H-A68 2
Electric motor 10 HP - 4H-A20 1 55 Oil gauge glass 3H-A69 4H-A69 2
14 Acme blue lable dowel, 56 Oil gauge washer 3H-AT0 4H-A70 4
1/2 x 1” 3H-A21 -- 2 57 Oil gauge plate 3H-AT1 4H-AT1 1
Acme blue label dowel, 58 0il flow gauge 3H-AT2 4H-AT2 1
1/2x1-1/8" -- 4H-A21 2 59 Starting lever stand pipe 3H-AT3 4H-A"73 1
15  Gasket 3H-A22 4H-A22 1 60  Hi-Pro key, HP 708 3H-AT4 4H-AT4 2
16 Coolant cleanout cover 3H-A23 4H-A23 1 61 Starting lever shaft 3H-A75 4H-A75 1
17 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 62  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x
13/16” 3H-A24 4H-A24 3 -8/ 3H-AT6 4H-AT6 1
18 Coolant drain screen 3H-A25 4H-A25 2 63 Starting lever gear 3H-ATT 4H-AT7 1
19 Flat hd screw, 10-32 x 64  Starting lever stop pin 3H-AT8 4H-A78 1
3/8” 3H-A26 4H-A26 4 65  Starting lever 3H-AT9 4H-A79 1
20  Coolant drain cover 3H-A27 4H-A27 2 66 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x
21 WI nipple, 1’’ x 2’ 3H-A28 4H-A28 1 1-3/4” ’ 3H-A80 4H-A80 1
22 Pipe cap, 1” 3H-A29 4H-A29 1 87  Starting lever cover 3H-A81 4H-A81 1
23 Column 3H-A30 4H-A30 1 68  Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x
24 Pulley door 3H-A31 4H-A31 1 1/2” » -
Pulley door hing? 3H-A32 4H-A32 2 69 Cu/tler-Hammer starting e .
Hex hd screw, 3/8-16 x switch 2 3
1 SH-A3S 4H-AT3 8 70 Spindle SHAGA AHAss 1
Lockwasher, 3/8”’ 3H-A34 4H-A34 8 71 Spindle drive key 3H-A85 4H-A85 2
Door latch 3H-A35 4H-A35 1 72 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x
Set screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/8” 3H-A86 4H-A86 2
5/8 3H-A36 4H-A36 1 73 Spindle oil shield 3H-A87 4H-A87 1
Door handle 3H-A37 4H-A3T 1 74 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x )
Spacing washer 3H-A38 4H-A38 AR 11/16” : 3H-A88
25  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x Y11 KA serews 51018 i s -
1-3/4” 3H-A39 4H-A39 1 5/8" ’ = ki
26  Coolant pipe guard 3H-A40 4H-A40 1 75 Timken bearing, 742B-749 3H-A89 -- 1
27  Hex hd screw, 1/2-13 x Timken bearing, 776758
= 1-1/8” ; 3H-A4l 4H-A4l 2 77375 ; f o
Washer, 1/2”’ (reworked 3H-A42 4H-A42 i 2 Z
29  Washer, 1/2” ( ) 3H-A43 4H-A43 } :1191 é“iffxf :&l::lf o o AR
30  Column vent plate 3H-A44 4H-A44 1 78  Collar nut 2 s Sl nAnLg
31  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 79  Collar nut sh S ia A Anz
7/87 3H-A45 4H-A4 o SH-A93 4H-AS3 2
5 5 80  Soc set screw, 5/8-18 x
32 Gits oiler, PC-409 3H-A46 4H-A46 1 1/2” ¢
33 Stud 3H-A47 4H-A4T 1 Soc set screw, 5/8-18 i 2
34  Clamp block pin 3H-A48 4H-A48 2 5/8” St
-- 4H-A94 2

aARERERRR Lliseeecs 0NN
; : ! " '4" ') ! 'I} ‘j) 1 i i ul_

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

RNEYE
KEAKER

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

i Code N
No. Part Name and Descripti o Aok Code Nos.
cription 3H 4H Qty, No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
ty
81 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x
9/16” 3H-A95 4H. 106  Spindle drive gear 3H-A120 4H-A120 1
82 Rear spindle bearin H-A95 3 107 Spindle drive gear bearin
tai = 5 3 121 1
retainer 3H-A96 4H- spacer *3H-A —
83 Hyatt bearing, #1310TS 3H-A97 43_28,? ; 108 Spindle drive pinion bearing
84  Collar nut 3H-A98 d4H-A98 1 sleeve 3H-A122 4H-A122 1
85 Collar nut shoe 3H-A99 4H-A99 2 109 Spindle drive pinion bearing
86  Soc set screw, 1/2-20 x cover 3H-A123 4H-Al123 1
1/27 SR A0 e 110 Stud 3H-A124 4H-A124 2
87 Spindle Hesring drive Al00 4H-A100 2 111 Washer, 3/8” 3H-A125 4H-A125 2
collar 3H-A101 4H-A101 1 112 Hex nut, 3/8-16 3H-A126 4H-A126 2
88  Spindle bearing drive 113  Spindle drive pinion -- 4H-A127 1
collar pin 3H-A102 4H-A102 1 114 Texrope belt B-68 3H-A128 4H-A128 #3
89 Timken bearing, 563B- 115 Expansion plug, 2’’ dia 3H-A129 4H-A129 1
567TW % 3H-A103 .. 1 116 Motor sheave 3H-A130 4H-A130 1
Timken bearing, 742B- 117 Flat pltfoc set screw 1/2-
750W e 4H-AL03 1 = 13 x 3H-A131 4H-A131 2
90  Draw-in bolt 3H-A104 4H-A104 1 oo lan A
91 D 119  Acme blue label dowel,
raw bolt nut 3H-A105 4H-A105 1 3/8 x 7/8” 3H-A133 4H-A133 1
92  Taper pin, #4 x % i
: )
1-1/4% 120  Hex hd screw, 1/2 x
= 3H-A106 4H-A106 1 1_3/4)1 3H—A134 =t 4
93 Draw bold head 3H-A107 4H-A107 1 Hex hd screw 5/8 x
94 Primgry shaft bearing 1-3/4” i s 4H-A134 4
r.etamer 3H-A108 4H-A108 1 121 Lock washer, 1/2:; 3H-A135 = 4
95 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 X Lock washer 5/8” = 4H-A135 4
/8" 3H-A109 4H-A109 4 122 Hex hd screw, 3/4-10 x
96 Primary shaft bearing 4 3H-A136  -- 1
spacer 3H-A110 4H-A110 1 Hex hd screw, 3/4-10 x
97 Hyatt bearxng, R-1209 TS 3H-A111  -- 1 5.5/8"* =~ 4H-A136 1
Timken bearing, 3320- 123 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-A137 4H-A137 2
3384 == 4H-Alll 1 124  Motor base 3H-A138 4H-A138 1
98 Primary speed change 125  Soc hd cup pt set screw,
shaft L *3H-Al12 -~ 1 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” 3H-A139 4H-A139 2
99  Primary speed sliding 126  Hex nut, 3/8-16 3H-A140 4H-A140 2
gear 3H-A113 4H-A113 1 127  Motor base support pin 3H-Al41 4H-Al41 2
100  Hyatt bearing, R-1309 TS 3H-A114 -- 1 128  Hex hd screw, 3/4-10 x
Timken bearing, 3320B- 4-5/8" 3H-A142 = 1
3384 e 4H-All4 1 Hex hd screw, 3/4-10 x
101 Spindle gear oil slinger - 4H-A115 1 5.5/8" o 4H-A142 1
102  Spindle drive pinion *3H-A116  -- 1
103 Key *3H-A11T  -- 1
104  Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1’ *3H-A118  -- 2
105  Spindle drive gear pin *3H-A119  -- 1 AR As required -
* 3H machine only
# 4 belts used on 4H machine
TION NEY&TRE MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUC KEASILWAUK:EKER -




Replacement Parts Manual

7% hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

o
e

Mez=st

- ———

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

BLVEL GEARS ARL SHIFFED
IN MATED SCTS ONLY

Figure 6, Vertical Column, Left Side

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TR

EK[R, MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

-
b
-
e
L
m
e
L
mE
L
=s
_
-
-
-




4

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 6, Vertical Column, Left Side

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
46  Texrope belt, B-68 3H-B46 4H-B46 *3
: %l;gnxcffsjzrew' 3H-Bl 4H-B1 1 41+ Flpe plug ploT/C8 3H-BAT 4H-B47 1
9 Starting lever 3H-B2 4H-B2 1 48  Starting lever bevel pinion 3H-B48 4H-B48 1
5 ol 2 49  Oilite Bearing, A-2102 3H-B49 4H-B49 1
ite bearing, A1110-1 3H-B3 4H-B3 2 50 Hi-Pro key, HP-780 SH_B50 4H.BSO -
i1l 2 3H- H- 5 , HP- < -
é i;‘,ﬁitﬁfu:"’]ﬂffggxel H-B4 g - 51 Starting lever shaft 3H-B51 4H-B51 1
5/16x 1" ! 3H-B5 4H-B5 2 52  Starting lever stand pipe 3H-B52 4H-B52 1
. 53 Fil hd screw
6 Starting lever cover 3H-B6 4H-B6 1 3/8-16 TS
7  Starting lever cross shaft ~ 3H-BT  4H-B7 1 i Stért‘ilng’ielv;?’r/gear gg-ggﬁ 22-322 i
g8  Oil flow gauge 3H-B8 4H-B8 1 o =
9  Oll gauge washer 3H-B9 4H-BY 4 o> Fead Wpengly 3H-BS5 4H-B55 1
10  Oil gauge glass 3H-B10 4H-B10 2 3/8_153"?‘3/2" i
11 811 gahx;ge plate 3H-B11 4H-B11 2 57 Head gib (LH) 3H-ng ::-ggg f
12 val screw, = =
10-32 x 3/8"" 3H-B12 4H-B12 8 ) 3H-B58 4H-B58 1
13 Oil gauge plate 3H-B13 4H-B13 1 5/8-11 ;’1_“1’/2,_ sHpso" an'neol
ié 'CI:‘np dgg screw’ . ' 3H-B14 4H-Bl4 2 60 Head gib spacer 3H-B60 4H-B6O :
ross and elevating trip 61 Wakhas 3H-B61 4H-B61 5
16 (;jl?gsiacﬁ)d elevating trip i 62  Stud, 5/8-11 3JH-B62 4H-B62 3
dog (LH) 3H-B16 4H-B16 1 63 Hex nut, 5/8-11 3H-B63 4H-B63 3
17 Hex nut, 7/16-14 3H-B17 4H-B17T 2 64  Head clamp stud 3H-B64 4H-B64 1
S - 65 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-B65 4H-B65 1
18 Pinion stud support 3H-B18 4H-B18 1 66 Expansi,on SoF
19  Fil hd . ;
5/16-18 x 3 /4" 3H-B19 4H-B19 3 2-3/4" dia 3H-B66 4H-B66 6
20 Head clamp pinion stud 3H-B20 4H-B20 1 gg (El“olumn drain screen 3H-B67 4H-B67 2
21  Head clamp bevel gear 3H-B21 4H-B21 1 lgt hd macl'f'screw,
22 Steel ball, 3/16" dia 3H-B22 4H-B22 19 " 10-32 x 3/8 3H-B68 4H-B68 4
23 Head clamp bevel collar 3H-B23 4H-B23 1 9  Column drain cover 3H-B69 4H-B69 2
24 Head clamp bevel pinion 3H-B24 4H-B24 1 ,';‘1’ gg;‘;(':t" gg-g;‘: ig-gg? i
25 Ball thrust bearing 3H-B25 4H-B25 1 = 5
26  Clamp pinion bearing plate 3H-B26 4H-B26 1 ;:23 gg’fﬁ";:lzzmm cover 3H-B72 4H-B72 1
27 Allen cap screw, rew, ”
3/8-16 x 3/4" 3H-B27 4H-B27 4 o Cii/tB-lsl;c 13/16 3H-B73 4H-B73 3
28  Acme blue label dowel, ‘:vifrh- ammer starting ST e
1/4 x 1" 3H-B28 4H-B28 2 SWALS = =
29  Acme blue label dowel, 75 Acme blue 12’:‘_’31 dowel,
3/8x 1-1/2" 3H-B29 4H-B29 1 £ Ell/ztx ,1-1M/5t 3H-B75 4H-B75 2
30 Head clamp handle 3H-B30 4H-B30 1 7“ LiCEN0toL,
31  Allen cap screw, El-I{Z‘HI;/l : 3H-B76 == 1
5/16 x 1-1/8" 3H-B31 4H-B31 1 1;;’;0 OLoL;, e
32 Hex hd screw, e =
3/4-10 x 4+ b ML . 77 Motor door 3H-BT7T 4H-BTT 1
Hex hd sbrew Motor door hinge 3H-B78 4H-B78 2
3/4-10 x 5-5/8"" o 4H-B32 1 Hex cap screw,
33 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-B33 4H-B33 2 ;ef-;ix 1363/;6 3H-B79  -- 8
34 Hex hd screw, cap scr o
1/2 x 1-3/4" 3H-B34 o 4 So/cﬂk-“l,gs';lér/z - 4H-B79 8
Hex hd screw, )
5/8 x 1-3/4" e 4H-B34 4 41220 shakeproof 3H-B80 4H-B30 1
35  Lockwasher, 1/2" 3H-B35  -- 4 153:51‘ 1aé‘cvh 3H-B81 4H-B81 1
Lockwasher, 5/8" - 4H-B35 4 SCLC S,
36  Motor base 3H-B36 4H-B36 1 Dl(’/:-if:l;cdf/fs gg-ggg :g-ggg }
37  Acme blue label dowel, e ) = =
3/8x17/8" 3H-B37 4H-B37 1 - iﬁ‘ﬁ:ﬂ:ﬁ:&m 3H-B84 4H-B84 AR
38 Hex hd screw, ’
3/4-10 x 4-5/8"" 3H-B38  -- 1 10-32 x 5/16 3H-B85 4H-B85 2
Hex hd screw, 79  Ball retainer 3H-B86 4H-B86 1
3/4-10 x 5-5/8" i 4H-B38 1 80 Cuno 100 disc unit car-
39  Flat pt soc screw, tridge (cuno BP-B1296) 3H-B87 4H-B87T 1
1/2-13x 1" 3H-B39 4H-B39 2 81 Filter head gasket 3H-B88 4H-B88 1
40  Motor base support pin 3H-B40 4H-B40 2 82  Filter head 3H-B89 4H-B89 1
41  Hex nut, 3/8-16 3H-B41 4H-B41 2 83 S;/caca% ;»C_r‘ew, BE
42 Sq hd cup pt set screw x = =
3/8-16 x 1 -1/4"" L 3H-B42 4H-B42 2 84 Filter plug 3H-B91 4H-B91 1
43 Motor fan 3H-B43 4H-B43 1 85 Washer 3JH-B92 4H-B92 1
44 Motor sheave 3H-B44 4H-B44 1
45 Expansion plug, 2'' dia 3H-B45 4H-B4S 1
* Used on 3H machine only
AR As required
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PROOUCTION  (KEARNEYETRECKER| MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Replacement Parts Manual
‘ 7v2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

>
S S @ 32
N . /

SN

(/)\ 32 5@_ “/

3
0/

8 @
Ky

LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS
ERE SRIPPED IN MATED BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
SETS ONLY IN MATED SETS ONLY

H {_\578

MUDEL

SERIAL 1-1000

I
8

—

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

* USED ONLY ON 3H MACHINES
% % USED ONLY ON 4H MACHINES

Figure 7, Vertical Column, Right Side

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYETRECKER] MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKETE)

10

2 B B BB EE R EEBREIEIIEBEEEES ./



)

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Replacement Parts Manual )

-

. Figure 7, Vertical Column, Right Side
y Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
- 1 Column 3H-C1 4H-C1 1 35 Feed cross shaft gear 3H-C42 4H-C42 1
2 Pulley door 3H-C2 4H-C2 1 36 Feed cross shaft washer 3H-C43 4H-C43 1
. Pulley door hinge 3H-C3 4H-C3 2 37 Gurney locknut and washer,
Hex hd screw, 3/8-16 x 1'' 3H-C4 4H-C4 8 #3 3H-C44 4H-C44 1
Lockwasher, 3/8" 3H-C5  4H-C5 8 38  Feed gear drive idler
. Door latch 3H-C6 4H-C6 1 gear shaft 3H-C45 4H-C45 1
Set screw, 1/4-20x 5/8" 3H-C7 4H-C7 1 39  Hyatt bearing, 93416 3H-C46 4H-C46 1
Door handle 3H-C8 4H-C8 1 40 Feed drive idler gear 3H-C47 4H-C47 1
Spring washer 3H-C9 4H-C9 AR 41 Hex hd screw,
3  Fil hd screw, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" 3H-C48 4H-C48 1
— 1/2-13 x 1-3/4"" 3H-C10 4H-C10 1 42  Lockwasher, 5/8” 3H-C49 4H-C49 1
4  Coolant pipe guard 3H-C11 4H-Cl11 1 43  Washer 3H-C50 4H-CS0 1
5  Washer, 1/2'" (reworked) 3H-C12 4H-C12 1 44 Drive gear adjusting washer 3H-C51 4H-C51 2
6 Hex hd screw, 45 Timken bearing, 453A-462 3H-C52 4H-C52 2
1/2-13 x 1-1/8"" 3H-C13 4H-C13 2 46  Drive gear 3H-C53 4H-C53 1
7 Washer, 1/2" 3H-C14 4H-C14 1 47 Timken bearing, 453B-462 3H-C54 4H-C54 2
8  Pipe cap, 1" 3H-C15 4H-CI15 1 48  Drive shaft 3H-C55 4H-C55 1
9 WI nipple, 1 x 2" 3H-C16 4H-C16 1 49 Snap ring 3H-C56 4H-CS56 2
10 Fil hd screw, 50 Drive shaft bearing
3/8-16 x 7/8" 3H-C17 4H-C17 3 adjusting washer 3H-C57 4H-C57 2
== 11 Coolant vent plate 3H-C18 4H-C18 1 51 New Departure bearing,
12 Clamp rod 3H-C19 4H-C19 1 NM-0210B 3JH-C58 4H-C58 4
13 Flat hd mach screw, 52  Drive shaft bearing sleeve 3H-C59 4H-C59 2
10-32 x 1/2" *3H-C20 -- 3 53 Hex hd screw,
14  Shifter rod sleeve 3H-C21 4H-C21 1 5/8-11 x 1-5/8" 3H-C60 4H-C60 6
o 15 Expansion plug, 1-1/8 x 54 Lockwasher, 5/8" 3H-C61 4H-C61 6
I 3732 3H-C22 4H-C22 1 55 Vertical drive spiral
w } 16 Compensator hole plug b 4H-C23 1 bevel gear (driven) 3H-C62 4H-C62 1
17  Drive bearing plate 3H-C24 4H-C24 1 56 Vertical drive spiral
18 Hex hd screw, gear (driver) 3H-C63 4H-C63 1
ol 1/2-13 x 4-3/4" -- **4H-C25 2 57 Plug 3H-C64 4H-C64 1
.- 19  Acme blue label dowel, 58 Primary speed sliding gear 3H-C65 4H-C65
1/2 x1-3/4" 3H-C26 4H-C26 2 59 Primary speed change shaft 3H-C66 4H-C66 1
20 Fil hd screw, 60 Hyatt bearing, R-1209 TS 3H-C67 4H-C67 1
5/8-11 x 1-3/4" 3H-C217 -- 9 61 Bearing spacer 3H-C68 4H-C68
Hex hd screw, 62 Primary shaft bearing
1/2-13 x 2-3/16" -- 4H-C27 10 retainer 3H-C69 4H-C69 1
21  Drive plate cover 3H-C28 4H-C28 1 63  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x
22  Hex hd screw, 3/8-16 x 1" 3H-C29 -- 2 15/16" 3H-C70 4H-C70 4
o 23  Soc cap screw, 64 Gits Oiler, TS-409 3H-CT71 4H-CT1 1
7/16-14 x 3/4"" 3H-C30 -- 7 65 Drive idler gear 3H-C72 4H-C72 1
Fil hd screw, 66 Feed screw oil sleeve 3H-C73 4H-CT3 1
o 7/16-14 x 7/8” -- 4H-C30 15 67 Head feed screw oil slinger 3H-C74 4H-C74 1
24  Drive housing 3H-C31 4H-C31 1 68 Timken bearing,
= 25  Allen cap screw, 12303-12175 3H-C75 4H-CT75 2
3/4 x1-3/4" 3H-C32 4H-C32 2 69 Feed screw nut drive gear 3H-C76 4H-C76 1
, 26 Acme blue label dowel, 70 Key 3H-CT7 4H-C17 1
) 17/2:x 222 3H-C33 4H-C33 2 71  Head feed nut 3H-C78 4H-C78 1
27 Pipe plug, 1/2" 3H-C34 4H-C34 1 72 Feed screw bearing
" 28  Sleeve adjusting cover 3H-C35 4H-C35 2 adjusting washer 3H-C79 4H-CT79 1
29  Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2'" 3H-C36 4H-C36 #6 73 Feed screw cover 3H-C80 4H-C80 1
| 30 Allen cap screw, 74 Counter shaft cover 3H-C81 4H-C81 1
3/4 x 1-3/4" 3H-C37 -- 1 75 Counter drive gear adjusting
Allen cap screw, washer 3H-C82 4H-C82 1
£ 3/4x 1" -- 4H-C317 1 76  Timken bearing, 3920-3982 3H-C83 4H-C83 1
| 31 Feed cross shaft 3H-C38 4H-C38 1 77 Counter shaft drive gear 3H-C84 4H-CB84 1
) | 32  Timken bearing, 78 Timken bearing, 3920B-3984 3H-C85 4H-C85 1
08231-08125 3H-C39 4H-C39 1 79 Counter shaft oil sleeve 3H-C86 4H-C86 1
33  Feed cross shaft bearing
5 s.leeve 3H-C40 4H-C40 1
m 34 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 9/16""3H-C41 4H-C41 2 « Used on SH Machine Only
3 ** [Jsed on 4H Machine Only
# 8 Used on 4H Machine
|
4
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
11




Replacement Parts Manual

7Y2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

12

—33

o

()
VRN =)
9 G Soten

USED ONLY ON
HORIZONTAL
MACHINES

106

/ @ o
09 108 /) k9
0] @, 205 104 103 102

7

101

€0 A
@\:0&3 ‘}@ilﬂl
)U?jg

100 57

DEL'H

Figure 8, Speed Gear Box

SERIAL 1-1000 N
2 Z
e e \/1\’»
3 | { \©
WHEN ORDERING PARTS \eh_), )
REPORYT SERIAL NUMBER S e J
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE (‘{‘ 1))
O
= ) 1
/ 2

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYSTREC MACHINE TOOLS FOR MIL
LING AND BORING
KER

!

SN -
—— — ——— (e o
a £ A N \ ?



Replacement Parts Manuval

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 8. Speed Gear Box

Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.

1 Screw 3H-D1 4H-D1 8 38  Nut 3H-D38 4H-D38 1 76 Shoe 3H-D76 4H-D76 1

2 Idler shaft bearing retainer 3H-D2  4H-D2 2 39  Washer, 5/8” 3H-D39 4H-D39 1 77  Spindle reverse rod 3H-D77 4H-D77 1

3 Hyatt bearing, R-1306 YS 3H-D3 4H-D3 2 40 Clutch cone 3H-D40 4H-D40 1 78 Taper pin, #3 x 3/4”’ 3H-D78 4H-D78 1

4  Speed change idler shaft 3H-D4  4H-D4 1 41  Cotter pin, 7/64 x 1-1/4’  3H-D41 4H-D41 1 79  Spindle reverse knob 3H-D79 4H-D79 1

5  Rear idler gear 3H-D5 4H-D5 1 42  Clutch shifter rod 3H-D42 4H-D42 1 80  Allen head screw, 1/2-13 x

6 Center idler gear 3H-D6 4H-D6 1 43 Hex nut 3H-D43 4H-DA43 1 1-1/4” 3H-D80 4H-D80 11

7  Front idler gear (large) 3H-D7 4H-D17 1 44  Lockwasher, 3/4” 3H-D44 4H-D44 1 81  Cam drive pinion 3H-D81 4H-D81 1

8 Front idler gear (small) 3H-D8 4H-D8 1 45 Secondary speed change 82 New departure bearing,

9  Hyatt bearing, R-1208 TS 3H-D9 4H-D9 i5 cam 3H-D45 4H-D45 1 #1204 3H-D82 4H-D82 1
10 Range gear (driven) 3H-D10 4H-D10 1 46 Speed dial pinion bushing 3H-D46 4H-D46 1 83 Speed dial plate gear 3H-D83 4H-D83 1
11 Front secondary sliding 417 Speed shift fork shaft 3H-D47 4H-DA4T 2 84 Countersunk head

gear 3H-D11 4H-D11 1 48 Secondary speed shift fork 3H-D48 4H-D48 2 rivet, 1/4 x 17 3H-D84 4H-D84 4
12  Rear secondary sliding gear 3H-D12 4H-D12 1 49 Acme blue label dowel, 85 Speed gear box 3H-D85 4H-D85 1
13 Secondary speed change 5/8 x 1-1/2” 3H-D49 4H-D49 2 86  Set screw, 1/2-13 x5/8”  3H-D85 4H-D86 2
shaft 3H-D13 4H-D13 1 50 Secondary speed shift 817 Speed dial bearing 3H-D87 4H-D87 1
14  Hyatt bearing, R-1306 TS  3H-D14 4H-D14 1 crank (front) 3H-D50 4H-D50 1 88  Speed selector dial
15  Spindle reverse bevel gear 51  Speed selector roll 3H-D51 4H-D51 +4 (20-1000 RPM) 3H-D88 4H-D88 1
bushing 3H-D15 4H-D15 2 52 Speed selector roll pin 3H-D52 4H-D52 2 89 Speed selector lever plunger 3H-D89 4H-D89 2
16 Reverse bevel gear shaft 3H-D16 4H-D16 1 53 Speed dial plate pinion 3H-D53 4H-DS53 1 90 ein : %
17  Spindle reverse clutch 3H-D17 4H-D17 1 54  Hy-Pro key, HP-606 3H-D54 4H-D54 1 91 §§eedgse,ecmr lever 32_332 2*;_};2? f
18  Spindle reverse bevel gear 3H-D18 4H-D18 2 55  Secondary speed shift 92 Speed selector knob 3H-D92 4H-D92 2
19  Reverse bevel gear thrust crank (rear) 3H-D55 4H-D55 1 93  Taper pin #2 x 1 3H-D93 4H-D93 2
collar 3H-D19 4H-D19 2 56  Detent plunger pin 3H-D56 4H-D56 1 94  Taper pin #4 x 1-5/8” 3H-D94 4H-D9 1
20 Range gear (driver) 3H-D20 4H-D20 1 57 Cotter pin, 3/32 x 5/8” 3H-D57 4H-D57 2 95 Fil hd screw, 5/8-18 x
21 Timken bearing, #2523B- 58 Detent plunger 3H-D58 4H-D58 1 11/16”’ i 3H-D95 4H-D95 2
2580 3H-D21 4H-D21 2 59  Detent plunger spring 3H-D59 4H-D59 1 96  Speed change pinion
22 Reverse bevel gear shaft 60 Primary speed shifter yoke 3H-D60 4H-D60 1 bearing 3H-D96 4H-D96 1
bearing carrier 3H-D22 4H-D22 1 61 Headless dowel screw, 3/8- 97  Escutcheon pin #15 3H-D97 4H-D97 16
23  Allen head screw, 3/8-16 x 16 x 1-3/16”’ 3H-D61 4H-D61 1 98  Screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8” 3H-D98 4H-D98 3
3/4” 3H-D23 4H-D23 6 62  Acme blue label dowel, 5/8 99  Speed dial plate 3H-D99 4H-D99 1
24 Clutch shifter yoke 3H-D24 4H-D24 1 x 1-3/4” 3H-D62 4H-D62 1 100 Range change shaft arm 3H-D100 4H-D100 1
25 Taper pin, #5 x 1-3/4”’ 3H-D25 4H-D25 1 63 Steel ball, 5/16’" dia 3H-D63 4H-D63 1 101 Taper pin, #4 x 1-1/4” 3H-D101 4H-D101 2
26 Clutch shifter yoke rod 3H-D26 4H-D26 1 64 Spring 3H-D64 4H-D64 1 102  Screw 3H-D102 4H-D102 3
27 Detent roller 3H-D27 4H-D27 1 65 Pin, 5/16 x 1./2% 3H-D65 4H-D65 1 103 Range change shaft support
28  Detent roller pin 3H-D28 4H-D28 1 66  Set screw, 3/8-16x 3/8’?  3H-D66 4H-D66 1 bracket 3H-D103 4H-D103 1
29 Spindle drive bevel gear 3H-D29 4H-D29 1 67 Speed selector roll pin 3H-D67 4H-D67 12 104 Range change gear shaft 3H-D104 4H-D104 1
30 Timken bearing, #362B- 68 Primary speed cam gear 3H-D68 4H-D68 1 105 Range change gear 3H-D105 4H-D105 1
368 3H-D30 4H-D30 2 69 Primary speed cam shaft 3H-D69 4H-D69 1 106 Range change lever pinion ~ 3H-D106 4H-D106 1
31 Spindle drive bevel gear 70 Hex nut, 5/8-18 3H-D70 4H-D70 1 107 Oilite bearing #A-1104-3 3H-D107 4H-D107 1
bearing collar 3H-D31 4H-D31 1 71 Lockwasher, 5/8" 3H-D71 4H-D71 1 108 Taper pin screw 3H-D108 4H-D108 1
32 Snap ring 3H-D32 4H-D32 1 72 Spindle reverse shifting ; 109 Range change lever 3H-D109 4H-D109 1
33 Brake cone 3H-D33 4H-D33 1 yoke stud 3H-D72 4H-D72 1 110 Stop pin 3H-D110 4H-D110 1
34  Copper brake band rivet, 73  Allen set screw, 5/8-11 x 111  Stop pin 3g-D111 4H-D111 1
#10 x 3/8” 3H-D34 4H-D34 17 7/8” 3H-D73 4H-D73 2 112  Screw 3H-D112 4H-D112 1
35  Clutch shifter spool 3H-D35 4H-D35 1 74  Shoe 3H-D74 4H-D74 2
36  Cotter pin, 3/32 x 7/8” 3H-D36 4H-D36 1 75  Spindle reverse shifting
37  Clutch shifter spool pin 3H-D37 4H-D37 1 yoke 3H-D75 4H-D75 1
13 Used on vertical machines
11 Used on vertical machines
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING 13




Replacement Parts Manual

7% hp No. 3 and 10hp No..4 Model H Milling Machines

14

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWK ON THIS PLATE

* Figure 9. Pulley Bracket and Feed and Rapid Traverse Take-Off Bracket

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY &TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

2 2 B2 EEEEEEEEEEEEERER,



. .\ !‘
J
_ i

o . N B

W W EEE =N~

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 9, Pulley Bracket and Feed and Rapid Traverse Take-Off Bracket

Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos.
No., Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Clutch gear ring, Twin 42 Coolant shaft drive clutch 3H-E43 4H-E43 1
Disc, #6187 3H-El -- 1 43 Key 3H-E44 4H-E44 1
2 Lockwasher, 3/8" 3H-E2 -- 8 44 Steel ball, 3/16" dia 3H-E45 4H-E45 2
3 Hex hd screw, 3/8-16 45  Spring 3JH-E46 4H-E46 1
x1-1/2" 3H-E3 -- 8 46  Snap ring 3H-E47 4H-E47 1
4 Hex nut, 1-1/2-12 x 2" 3H-E4 4H-E4 1 47 Rapid traverse slip clutch
5 Shakeproof lockwasher, plate 3H-E48 4H-E48 1
1244 3H-E5  4H-E5 1 48  Rapid traverse slip clutch
6  Special C10 Twin Disc friction plate 3H-E49 4H-E49 1
clutch 3H-E6 == 1 49  Friction plate drive pin 3H-E50 4H-E50 3
Special C-11-1/2 Twin 50  Spring 3H-E51 4H-E51 21
Disc clutch —- 4H-E6 1 51  Steel ball, 5/16" 3H-E52 4H-E52 21
7 Driving plate 3H-ET 4H-ET7 1 52  Rapid traverse worm drive
8 Oval hd screw, 10-32 gear 3H-E53 4H-E53 1
x3/8" 3H-E8  4H-E8 4 53  Rapid traverse slip clutch
9 Ball bearing retaining plate 3H-E9 4H-E9 1 bushing 3H-E54 4H-E54 1
10 New Departure bearing, 54  Rapid traverse slip clutch
1208 3H-EI0 4H-E10 1 sleeve 3H-E55 4H-E55 1
11 Sleeve gear bearing collar  3H-E1l1  4H-EIl1 1 55 Rapid traverse worm drive
12 Pulley 3H-E12 4H-E12 1 (inner) 3H-E56 4H-E56 1
13 Key 3H-E13 4H-E13 1 56  Feed worm drive gear 3H-E57 4H-E57 1
14 Timken bearing, 394A- 57 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18
399A 3H-E14 4H-El14 1 x 7/8" 3H-E58 4H-E58 3
15 Pulley bracket 3H-E15 4H-E15 1 58 Feed drive worm bearing
16 Soc flat pt set screw, 1/2 (inner) 3H-E59 4H-E59 1
x 7/8" 3H-E16 4H-E16 2 59  Feed drive sleeve gear 3H-E60 4H-E60 1
17 Hex cap screw, 5/8-11 x 60 Feed drive sleeve gear
1-3/4" 3H-E17 4H-E17 5 bushing 3H-E61 4H-E61 2
18 Snap ring 3H-E18 4H-E18 3 61 Key 3H-E62 4H-E62 1
19 Fitting collar 3H-E19 4H-E19 3 62  Snap ring 3H-E63 4H-E63 1
20  Rapid traverse and pump 63  Pulley bearing fitting
drive gear 3H-E20 4H-E20 1 collar 3H-E64 4H-E64 1
21 Rapid traverse idler gear 64  Rapid traverse drive gear 3H-E65 4H-E65 1
bushing 3H-E21 4H-E21 1 65  Timken bearing, #39412-
22 Oil pump gear (driver) 3H-E22 4H-E22 1 39250 3H-E66 4H-EG66 1
23 Hi-Pro key, HP-708 3H-E23 4H-E23 3 66 Rapid traverse idler gear
24 Oil pump gear (driven) 3H-E24 4H-E24 1 stud 3H-E67T 4H-E67 2
25  Oil pump gear stud 3H-E25 4H-E25 1 67  Oilwicking 3H-E68 4H-E68 AR
26 Oil pump cover 3H-E26 4H-E26 1 68  Rapid traverse drive idler
27 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 gear bushing 3H-E69 4H-E69 1
x 11/16" 3H-E27 4H-E27 6 69  Rapid traverse drive idler
28 Expansion plug, 1-3/16" gear 3H-E70 4H-ET0 1
dia 3H-E28 4H-E28 2 70 Allen pipe plug, 1/2" 3H-E71 4H-ET1 1
29 Fil hd screw 5/16-18 71 Pipe plug, 1/4" 3H-E72 4H-ET72 2
x 5/8" 3H-E29 4H-E29 3 72 Allen flat pt set screw 3H-E73 4H-E73 2
30 Soc set screw, 1/4 x 5/16" 3H-E30 4H-E30 1 3 Hex hd screw, 5/8-11
31 Drive worm bearing (outer) 3H-E31 4H-E31 2 x 2-13/16" 3H-E74 4H-E74 1
32 Feed drive worm 3H-E32 4H-E32 1 4 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13
33 Thrust bearing 3H-E33 4H-E33 1 x 4-3/4" 3H-E75 4H-ET75 2
34  New Departure bearing 75  Expansion plug, 1-3/8" 3H-E76 4H-E76 2
1206 3H-E34 4H-E34 2 76 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13
35 Feed and drive worm x 3/4" 3H-E77 4H-ET7 1
wheel 3H-E35 4H-E35 2 i Hex hd screw, 5/8-11
36 Feed drive shaft 3H-%36 4H-E36 1 x 1-3/4" 3H-E78 4H-E78 5
37 Rapid traverse drive shaft 3H-E37 4H-E37 2 8 Acme blue label dowel,
38 Oilite bushing 3H-E38 4H-E38 2 5/8 x 2" 3H-E79 4H-E79 2
39 Feed and rapid traverse 79 Hex nut, 3/8-16 3H-E80 4H-E80 1
drive shaft retainer 3H-E39 4H-E39 2 80 Soc cup pt set screw,
40 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4" 3H-E40 4H-E40 5 3/8 x 1" 3H-E81 4H-E81 1
41  Positive stop screw 3H-E41 -- 1 81  Feed and rapid traverse
Positive stop screw -- 4H-E41 1 take-off bracket 3H-E82 4H-EB2 1
Positive stop 3H-E42 4H-E42 1 82 Rapid traverse drive worm 3H-E83 4H-E83 1
AR as required
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEYSTRECKFR] ~ MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE) 15




Replacement Parts Manual

( 7%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORYT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY

Figure 10, Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKFR MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
16

z “i )
t | \



.' .‘ .‘ . | .
, |

- .- E S REERER W

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 10, Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos
No, Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1  Drive shaft guard 3H-F1 4H-F1 1 37  Feed selection cover 75  Feed drive shaft 3H-F75 4H-F75 1
2  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x housing 3H-F37 4H-F37 1 76  Main feed drive pinion 3H-F76 4H-F76 1
3/4” 3H-F2 4H-F2 4 38 Feed drive oil retainer 77  Feed drive shaft bearing
3  Drive shaft guard 3H-F3 4H-F3 1 plate and tube 3JH-F38 4H-F38 1 (outer) 3H-F77 4H-F171 1
4  Oval hd screw, 8-32 x 39 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 78  Expansion plug, 1-3/4'’ dia 3H-F78  -- 1
11/32" 3H-F4  4H-F4 **8 9/16> 3H-F39 4H-F39 8 Expansion plug, 1-11/16"
5 Drive shaft guard 3H-F5 4H-F¥5 1 40 Headless set screw, dia e 4H-F78 1
6 Drive shaft guard 3H-F6 4H-F6 1 1/4-20 x 25/32"" 3H-F40 4H-F40 1 79  Rapid traverse drive oil
7 Feed drive gear 3H-F1T 4H-F17 1 41 Hex nut, 1/4-20 3H-F41 4H-F41 1 retaining plate and tube 3H-F79 4H-F79 1
8 Rapid traverse drive {42  Rapid traverse clutch fork 80 Drive shaft guard 3H-F80 4H-F80 1
bevel gear 3H-F8 4H-F8 1 pin 3H-F42 4H-F42 1 81 Drive shaft guard JH-F81 4H-F81 1
9 Rapid traverse drive bevel 43  Rapid traverse clutch fork 3H-F43 4H-F43 1 82  Drive shaft guard 3H-F82 4H-F82 1
gear collar 3H-F9 4H-F9 1 44 Rapid traverse lever shaft 3H-F44 4H-F44 1 83 Drive shaft guard 3H-F83 4H-F83 1
10  Feed drive spiral gear 3H-F10 4H-F10 1 45  Hi-Pro key, HP-806 3H-F45 4H-F45 2 84 Hex hd screw, 3/8-16x 1'° 3H-F84 4H-F84 2
11  Feed drive bevel gear 3H-F11 4H-F11 1 46 “0O’’ ring packing, *85  Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x
12 Key 3H-F12 4H-F12 1 AN 6227-19 3H-F46 4H-F46 1 1/2" 3H-F85 4H-F85 4
13 Feed and rapid traverse 47  Dog pt set screw, *86  Vertical head feed bevel
bevel gear 3H-F13 4H-F13 2 3/8-16 x 1-1/16"" 3H-F47 -- 2 gear cover 3H-F86 4H-F86 1
14 Feed and rapid traverse 47  Dog pt set screw, *87  Hyatt bearing, 93316 3H-F87 4H-F87 1
drive bracket cap 3H-F14 4H-F14 1 3/8-16 x 11/16" = 4H-F47 2 *88  Feed drive bevel gear shaft 3H-F88 4H-F88 1
15  Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 2 3H-F15 4H-FI15 4 48  Acme blue label dowel, *89  Vertical head feed gear
16 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 3/8x2-3/4" 3H-F48 4H-F48 1 assembly 3H-F89 4H-F89 1
1-1/2" 3H-F16 4H-F16 1 49 Rapid traverse clutch fork *90 New Departure bearing,
17  Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x shoe 3H-F49 4H-F49 2 20203 3H-F90 4H-F90 1
1-3/4" 3H-F17T 4H-F17 3 50 Rapid traverse clutch *91 Head feed drive bevel
18  Soc cap screw 7/16 x 1"’ 3H-F18 4H-F18 1 sliding cone 3H-F50 4H-F50 1 gear washer 3H-F91 4H-F91 1
19  Soc cap screw, 7/16 x 51 Rapid traverse clutch *92  OQOuter telescopic tube and
3/4” 3H-F19 4H-F19 1 cone bushing 3H-F51 4H-F51 1 flange 3H-F92 4H-F92 1
20 Acme blue label dowel, 52  Taper pin, #3 x 1-5/8" 3H-F52 4H-F52 1 *93  Snap ring 3H-F93 4H-F93 1
5/16 x 1-1/4” 3H-F20 4H-F20 1 - 53 Collar 3H-F53 4H-F53 1 *94  Vertical feed shaft
21  Feed and rapid traverse 54  Clutch finger 3H-F54 4H-F54 4 bearing washer 3H-F94 4H-F9%4 1
drive bracket 3H-F21 4H-F21 1 55  Cotter pin, 3/32 x 5/8"" 3H-F55 4H-F55 4 *g5 Timken bearing, 1932-1985 3H-F95 4H-F95 2
22  Oil metering pin 3H-F22 4H-F22 1 56  Clutch finger pin 3H-F56 4H-F56 4 *96 Oil wicking 3H-F96 4H-F96 1
23  Allen set screw, 3/8-16 x 57  Adjusting yoke 3H-F57 4H-F57 1 *97  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 1'* 3H-F97 4H-F97 1
1-1/2” 3H-F23 4H-F23 2 58  Spring 3H-F58 4H-F58 1 *98  Vertical feed shaft bearing
24  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 59  Clutch adjusting plunger 3H-F59 4H-F59 1 carrier 3H-F98 4H-F98 1
1-3/4” 3H-F24 4H-F24 {4 60  Rapid traverse clutch float- *99 Filhdscrew, 1/4-20x11/16'" 3H-F99  -- 3
25  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x ing plate 3H-F60 4H-F60 1 Filhdscrew, 1/4-20x 5/8" 4H-F99 3
2-1/2” 3H-F25 4H-F25 14 61  Clutch plate (driver) 3H-F61 4H-F61 4 *100 Drive shaft pinion bearing
26 Soc cap screw, 3/8 x 62  Clutch plate (driven) 3H-F62 4H-F62 5 washer ; 3H-F100 4H-F100 1
1-1/4” 3H-F26 4H-F26 1 63  Spring 3H-F63 4H-F63 6 +101  Gurney ball bearing, 106-N 3H-F101 4H-F101 1
27 Rapid traverse lever 3H-F27 4H-F27 1 64 Rapidtraverseclutchplate pin3H-F64 4H-F64 6 *102 Drive shaft pinion § 3H-F102 4H-F102 1
28 Rapid traverse clutch 65 Key 3H-F65 4H-F65 3 *103 Drive shaft p;:;i?n bear:ng 3H-F103 4H-F103 1
cover 3H-F28 4H-F28 1 66 Rapid traverse clutch hub  3H-F66 4H-F66 1 *104 Feed and rapid travers
29  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 67 Key 3H-F67 4H-F67 1 drive bracket SHEEIORSAHCRIOtENT
5/8” 3H-F29 4H-F29 4 68  Rapid traverse clutch #105 Vertical head feed bevel B
30  Oil pump body 3H-F30 4H-F30 1 gear bushing 3H-F68 d4H-F68 1 gear shaft gg-rios 4H-F106 :
31  Oil pump gear stud 3H-F31 4H-F31 1 69  Rapid traverse clutch gear 3H-F69 d4H-F69 1 *106. Drlveistiatt guard 3H-F107 4H-F107 1
32  Oil pump gear (driven) 3H-F32 4H-F32 1 70  Rapid traverse clutch shaft 3H-F70 4H-F70 1 s1078 Driveshalt Suans 3H-F108 4H-F108 1
33  Oil pump gear (driver) 3H-F33 4H-F33 1 71  Hi-Pro key, HP-404 3H-FT71 4H-F71 1 #108 Drive shaft guard = 3
34  Oil pump cover 3H-F34 4H-F34 1 72  Hyatt bearing, S-93524 3H-F72 4H-F172 1
35  Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x 73  Rapid traverse clutch
5/8" 3H-F35 4H-F35 4 shaft collar 3H-F73 4H-F173 1 - ‘ nl
36  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 74 Feed back gear retaining * Used on venicfil machines only
1-5/16” 3H-F36 4H-F36 4 washer 3H-F74 4H-F14 1 s+ g used on vertical machine
t 5used on 4H machine
1 Used only on machine with rear control
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  ((FARNEYETRECKER| MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE]




Replacement Parts Manual

( 7% hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

18

e ————

SERIAL 1-1000

e

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

—— NOTE —

BEVEL GLARS ARE SHIPPED

IN MAYED SETS ONLY

Figure 11, Automatic Cycle Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

~130

Rk

REARMEYETRECKER

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

S8 L

= l l’

"o BEEEEERER



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 11, Automatic Cycle Feed and Rapid Traverse Drive Bracket

Item Code Nos, Item e G OdeiNCE
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Drive shaft guard 3H-G1 4H-G1 1 37 Pilot valve 3H-G37 4H-G37 1
2 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 38  Rapid traverse pilot valve
3/4” 3H-G2  4H-G2 4 sleeve 3H-G38 4H-G38 1
3 Drive shaft guard 3H-G3 4H-G3 1 39 Rapid traverse control
4 Oval hd screw, 8-32 x valve sleeve 3H-G39 4H-G39 1
11/32” 3H-G4 4H-G4 *8 40 Rapid traverse control
5 Drive shaft guard 3H-G5 4H-GS 1 valve piston 3H-G40 4H-G40 1
6 Drive shaft guard 3H-G6 4H-G6 1 41 Rapid traverse control
7  Feed drive gear 3H-GT  4H-G7 1 valve return spring 3H-G41 4H-G41 1
8 Key 3H-G8 4H-G8 1 42  Rapid traverse valve
9 Feed drive bevel gear 3H-G9 4H-G9 1 body cover (front) 3H-G42 4H-G42 1
10 Feed and rapid traverse 43 0il return bracket and
bevel gear 3H-G10 4H-G10 2 tube assembly 3H-G43 4H-G43 1
11  Feed drive spur gear 3H-G11 4H-Gl1 1 44  Soc cap screw, 3/8 x
12  Rapid traverse drive bevel 3/4” 3H-G44 4H-G44 3
gear collar 3H-G12 4H-G12 1 45  Fil hd screw, 10-32 x
13 Acme blue label dowel, 5/16” 3H-G45 4H-G45 3
5/16 x 1-1/4” 3H-G13 4H-G13 1 46  Rapid traverse valve
14  Rapid traverse drive shifter (rear) T3H-G46 T4H-G46 1
bevel gear 3H-G14 4H-Gl4 1 47  Soc cap screw, 3/8 x
15  Feed and rapid traverse 1-1/4” 3H-G47 4H-G47 4
drive bracket cap 3H-G15 4H-G15 1 48  Rapid traverse valve
16 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x shifter (front) 3H-G48 4H-G48 1
2 3H-G16 4H-G16 4 49  Rapid traverse lever 3H-G49 4H-G49 1
17 Soc pipe plug, 1/8” 3H-G17 4H-G17T 14 50  Rapid traverse lever pin 3H-G50 4H-GS0 1
18 F;ilstl/i’s’crew, 7/16-14 x e R e 51  Rapid traverse lever
- = = sleeve - -
19 Soc cap screw, 7/16 x 17? 3H-G19 4H-G19 1 52 Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 x SH-el, Ad-tpl :
20 Soc cap screw, 7/16 x 17’ 3H-G20 4H-G20 1 13/16 " 3H-G52 4H-G52 1
21 Oval hd screw, 10-32 x 53  Feed selection cam
3/8” 3H-G21 4H-G21 3 housing 3H-G53 4H-G53 1
22 Rapid traverse control 54  Feed and rapid traverse
valve piston wiper 3H-G22 4H-G22 1 drive bracket 3H-G54 4H-G54 1
23 Acme blue label dowel, 55  Allen set screw, 3/8-16 x
3/16 x 3/4” 3H-G23 4H-G23 4 1-1/2” i 3H-G55 4H-G55 1
24 Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 2> 3H-G24 4H-G24 1 56 0il metering pin 3H-G56 4H-G56 1
25  Soc cap screw, 5/16 x 5/8”” 3H-G25 4H-G25 16 57  Soc cap screw, 1/2 x
26  Rapid traverse valve 1-3/4” ‘ 3H-G57 4H-G57 t5
body cover (rear) 3H-G26 4H-G26 1 58 Soc cap screw, 1/2 x B '
27 O ring packing, AN6227- 2-1/2” 1 3H-G58 4H-G58 15
15 3H-G27 4H-G27 2 59  Expansion plug, 1-3/4" 3H-G59 4H-G59 1
28  Rapid traverse valve 60 Headless dowel screw,
body 3H-G28 4H-G28 1 3/8-16 x 1-1/16”? 3H-G60 - 1
29 Soc cap screw, 3/8 x 1’ 3H-G29 4H-G29 3 Headless dowel screw
30  Soc cap screw, 3/8 x4”  3H-G30 4H-G30 4 3/8-16 x 11/16” £ 4H-G60 1
31 Pressure relief valve 61  Soc set screw, 3/8 x :
plunger stop 3H-G31 4H-G31 1 1-1/27 ; 2 &
32 Acme blue label dowel, 62 Acme blue label dowel e g
3/8 x 1-1/4” 3H-G32 4H-G32 2 3/8 x 2-3/4” ; 3H-G62 4H-G62
33  Spring 3H-G33 4H-G33 1 §63  Rapid traverse rear ¢ ;
34  Relief valve plunger 3H-G34 4H-G34 1 control link
35 Pressure relief valve i i soal i Ghy X
e §64  Rapid traverse fork pin 3H-G64 4H-G64
sleeve 3H-G35 4H-G35 1 §65 O ring packing, 3 :
36 Pilot valve sleeve (short) 3H-G36 4H-G36 1 ANG6227-19 3H-G65 4H-G65 1
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYATRECKER] MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

MILWAUKEE

Item Code Nos
i) o Item Code Nos
N .
o. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No, Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
o
; gs ;V;;it;etrmverse - 3H-G66 4H-G66 1 104  Feed drive shaft bearing
e 5 s (outer) 3H-G104 4H-G104 1
g el -G67  4H-G67 1 105  Main feed drive pinion 3H-G105 4H-G105 1
Lo IOIREY T 3H-G68 4H-G68 2 106  Feed back gear retaining
69 Feed drive oil retaining
laterand fib washer 3H-G106 4H-G106 1
ire Fx‘)'fhd e5 " 3H-G69 4H-G69 1 107  Feed drive shaft 3H-G107 4H-G107 1
91/16”5"9“’, /16-18 x PR p108 Fi} hd screw, 1/4-20 x
, A v - - 1/2” 3H-G108 4H-G108 4
: ube = = cover 3H-G109 4H-G109 1
72 Drive shait guard 3H-G72 4H-G72 1 pl10  Hyatt bearing, 93316 3H-G110 4H-G110 1
13 Dr;ve shaft guard 3H-G73 4H-G73 1 p111 Feed drive bevel gear
74 Drive shaft guard 3H-G74 4H-G74 1 shaft 3H-G111 4H-G111 1
';2 Drivsdshaft gua;% » 3H-G75 4H-G75 1 pl12  Vertical feed gear
Hex screw, -16 x assembly 3H-G112 4H-G112 1
122 / / 3H-G76 4H-G76 2 p113  New Departure bearing
77  Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1/2” 3H-G77 4H-G77T 2 20203 3H-G113 4H-G113 1
8 Rapid traverse clutch p114 Head feed drive bevel
shaft collar 3H-G78 4H-GT78 1 gear washer 3H-G114 1
79  Rapid traverse shaft S pl115  Drive shaft guard 3H-G115 4H-G115 1
collar pin y 3H-G79 4H-G79 1 p116 Drive shaft guard 3H-G116 4H-G116 1
80 Rapid traverse operating p117  Drive shaft guard 3H-GI117 4H-G117 1
sleeve 3H-G80 4H-G80 1 p118 Vertical head feed bevel
81 Clutch cylinder 3H-G81 4H-G81 1 gear shaft 3H-G118 4H-G118 1
82 Rapid traverse clutch pl19 Feed and rapid traverse
plate (Twin Disc #1939-A) 3H-G82 4H-G82 8 drive bracket (vertical) 3H-G119 4H-G119 1
83 Rapid traverse clutch p120  Drive shaft pinion bearing 3H-G120 4H-G120 1
plate (Twin Disc #1933) 3H-G83 4H-G83 g g;g; grive s};fltl %iniop 3H-G121 4H-G121 1
84 Key 3H-G84 4H-G84 urney earing,
85  Rapid traverse clutch hub 3H-G85 4H-G85 1 106 N 5 3H-G122 4H-G122 1
86  Clutch gear bushing 3H-G86 4H-G86 1 p123 D“ve. shaft pinion
87  Rapid traverse clutch gear 3H-G87 4H-G87 1 o ;e:;;r:lgb\::f?:; o 3H-G123 4H-G123 1
88  Allen shoulder screw, ! ) X
5/16 x 1-3/4” 3H-G88 4H-G88 P o v198t§ e T 3H-G124 4H-G124 2
1/4 ertical feed sha
89 S;/Cg(’:’ap screw, 1/4 x 3H-G89 4H-G89 4 b'earmg carrier 3H-G125 4H-G125 1
90 Soc cap screw, 5/16 x p126 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 1’ 3H-G126 4H-G126 3
2 127  Oil wicking 3H-G127 4H-G127 AR
1-3/4” 3H-G90 4H-G90 2 b v :
haft b
91  Oil pump body cover 3H-<G;g; ggg; ! p128 V‘j;é;g‘rl feed Shaltbencie B STy
92 Ofljpump gear stud o - p129  Snap ring 3H-G129 4H-G129 1
9 (driven) 3H-G93 4H-G93 1
3 Oilipump gean \oxd ) 3H-G94 4H-G9% 1 p130  Outer telescopic tube and
gg 8;{ pump Ee:r (driver i e flange 3H-G130 4H-G130 1
1lipump bocy 7 Z 131 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x
96  Rapid traverse clutch ey b 11/16” ; 3H-G131  -- 3
- HSh““ collar 3H-GO7 4H-G9T 1 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x
yatt bearing, 1 5/8 - 4H-G131 3
3H-G98 4H-G98
98  Key 99 2
99  Hi-Pro key, HP -708 3H-G99 4H-G
i lutch
100  Rapid traverse clu 3H-G100 4H-G100 1
shaft et * 6 used on vertical machines
101 Rsa}gxeciéraverse 3H-G101 4H-G101 1 1 3H and 4H horizontal machine only
= _1 /90 3H-G102 4H-G102 1 t 4 used on 3H machine
}83 g“ge?ng‘"’ f2x el 3H-G103 4H-G103 1 § Used with rear control only
el p Vertical machine only
AR As required
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEYSTRECKFR] ~ MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
WILWALICEE 19




Replacement Parts Manual
‘ 7% hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

B
(,_s 3H MACHINES
%@y@\
12 3 0’) |
n/g\;-f'

USED IN AUTOMATIC

90
CYCLE MACHINES ONLY \
il C)

— NOTE—
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED

IN MATED SETS ONLY

AUTOMATIC CYCLE MACHINES ONLY

Mzl

L =

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

Figure 12. Knee (Gear Trains)

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  [(KEARNEYATRECKER| MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLI
NG AND BORING
20

l

)] )]
l |
} l

A RN ENNEERER R



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 12, Knee (Gear Trains)

Ite Code Nos Item Code Nosl,l Item Code Nos,
m . o H ) 1
No. Part Name and Description ~ 3H 4H Qty. No, Part Name and Description  3H Qty No, PartName and Description  3H 4H Qty.
40  Feed roller clutch hub 3H-H40 4H-H40 1 74  Spring 3H-H77 4H-HTT §12
! S 3H-H1 4H-H1 1 41 Feed clutch roller cage 3H-H41 4H-H41 1 75  Feed roller clutch 3H-H78 4H-H78 1
(shoxt) 205 TS 3H-H2 4AH-H?2 3 42 Feed safety clutch shaft 3H-H42 4H-H42 1 76 Feed safety clutch thrust
2 HYat; bearing, Rd-ll e 43 Spring 3H-H43 4H-H43 1 washer / 3H-H79 4H-HT9 1
; r}iﬁ: )traLverse Sl 3H-H3  4H-H3 1 44  Feed safety clutch shaft 77  Feed clutch roller cage 3H-H80 4H-H80 1
4 Hi-Pgro key, HP-606 3H-H4 4H-H4 *1 washer 3H-H44 4H-H44 1 78  Feed roller clutch hub 3H-H81 4H-H81 1
5 Hi-Pro key, HP-806 3H-H5 4H-H5 2 45  Fil hd screw, 79  Clutch plate bronge (driven) 3H-H82 4H-H82 3
6 Rapid traverse idler gear 5/16-18 x 11/16"" 3H-H45 4H-H45 4 80  Clutch plate steel (driver) 3H-H83 4H-H83 3
hiﬁ 3H-HB 4H-H6 1 46 Feed safety clutch shaft 81  Brake plate key 3H-H84 4H-H84 3
7 ;rimar feed shaft bearing pinion 3H-H46 4H-H46 1 82  Clutch plate retainer 34-H85 4H-H85 1
Stir 3H-A7 4H-H7 3 47  Washer, 5/8" 3H-HA7 4H-H4T 1 83  Brake cylinder 3H-H86 4H-H86 1
8 Cotter pin, 5/32 x 1-1/2"" - 4H-H8 1 48  Castellated nut, 5/8-11" 3H-H48 4H-H48 1 84  Brake piston 3H-H87 4H-H87T 1
9 Ca tellgteé nut, 5/8-11 = 4H-H9 1 49 Cotter pin, 5/32x 1-1/2"  3H-H49 4H-H49 1 85 Feed safety clutch shaft 3H-H88 4H-H88 1
10w sher 5/8"" ’ .- 4H-H10 1 50 Feed safety clutch shaft 86  Round end key 3H-H89 4H-H89 1
11 Pais v feed shaft drive washer 3H-H50 4H-H50 1 87  New Departure bearing,
gre;?-ary 3H-H11 4H-H11 1 51  Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1-1/8" 3H-H51 4H-H51 1 20206 3H-H90 4H-HS0 1
= = 52 Feed safety clutch sleeve 88 Feed safety clutch shaft
12 Il;l)yz}tt bea;‘égg,sﬁ;}:M ;I:;.Sr gg-gii :g-giz Tf nut - 3H-H52 4H-H52 1 bearing retainer 3H-H91 4H-H91 1
}5 angari HP aog - 3H-H15 -- 1 53 Feed safety clutch end 89 Knee (standard direction
Ke-y S -- 4H-H15 1 plate 3H-H53 4H-H53 1 control machines) 3H-H92 4H-H92 1
2 - 4 Steel ball, 9/16" dia 3H-H54 4H-H54 §24 Knee (automatic cycle
1$ gm;m;)ry ieed Shaft inin Peag e gs Spring i 3H-H55. 4H-H55 §12 machines) 3H-H92 4H-H92 1
. ;:sheic PRI 3H-H17 4H-H17 1 56 Feed safety clutch gear 3H-H56 4H-H56 1 90 Oval hd screw,
- = Feed safety clutch gear 10-32 x 3/8"" 3H-H93 4H-H93 8
i g‘l-irg kxe;y’ HP-ZO% TR g g e i b?xshing Y : 3H-H57 4H-H57 1 91  Oil sight gauge 3H-H4 4H-H¥# 1
5 (;e ft § e 3H-H19 4H-H19 1 58 Feed roller clutch sleeve 3H-H58 4H-H58 1 92  Oil gauge glass 3H-H95 4H-H95 1
20 1f ald back gear 3H-H20 4H-H20 1 59 Elevating bevel pinion 3H-H59 4H-H59 1 93  Oil gauge washer 3H-H96 4H-H96 2
e 3H-H21 4H-H21 1 60 Timken bearing, 14276B- 94 Sight oil flow gauge 3H-H97 4H-H97 1
o S g e el : 4H-H22 3 14137 ’ 3H-H60 4H-H60 2 95 Oil filler screw 3H-H98 4H-H98 L
o e U-12f05dTS g ) 61 Elevating bevel pinion 96  Washer 3H-H99 4H-H99 1
2 (.‘;iztoa.:::;)ndary % 3H-H23 4H-H23 1 bearing sleeve 3H-H61 4H-H61 1 97 Knee vent plate 3H-H100 4H-H100 1
- pX ~-H62 - 2 Y98 Fil hd screw
24  Secondary feed gear - 62 gll{ l}11:11 ssg:::, 1/2-13x 3/4'" 3H i 15/,16" S
ret;ining wa;};arlooa gg_g%?’) ig-nzs ; 1/2-13 x 1"’ - 4H-H62 2 {99 Rear control opening cover 3H-H102 4H-H102 1
gg gelgoxfgal:;yfeed s-ha_(t SH:HZS 4H:H26 1 63  Gurney lockwasher, #7 3JH-H63 4H-H63 1 9100 Expansion piug, é;l'/?;l'ldia gg-gigﬁ 15-!;}82 i
i - - Ex ion plug a - =
27  Double gear on secondary 245 (S}:;'rliy 1::3&, #7 3H-H64 4H-H64 1 ig; “Oqen;ing,pGZZ"T-lQ SiETos 4EEAios L1
S Al Rl : 1/4-28 x 1" ’ 3H-H65 -- 1 103  Knee clamp shaft spacer 3H-H106 4H-H106 1
28 Double gear on secondary 4 p o ol o174 dia 3H-HIO7 AHCHioT 2
feed shaft (front) 3H-H28 4H-H28 1 oc cag sc7 8;: o 5 S o S ETosl AP RTGa
29  Hyatt bearing, R-I?OB TS 3H-H29 4H-H29 12 SICJ{:4;221P )s(cr{aw ) = 106  Oil pad 3H-H109 4H-H109 1
30 Secondary feed shait £  iniies
beaxing washor R slo/cd:ig i s : s Dso/%ﬂesx 11/16" 3H-H110 - 1
& F?d Sbl:g;‘n‘ﬁ R e 3H-H31 4H-H31 1 1/4-1/2"" ’ - 4H-H68 4 Dog pt set screw, HeRiToREs
32 1‘g a(;‘ 1ldlnggdouble back 66  Bearing carrier cover 3H-H69 4H-H69 1 3/8-16x 7/8" = iu-mn -
geeirs 3H-H32 4H-H32 1 67  Bearing carrier bushing 3H-H70 4H-H70 1 108 Oil sealh\iictopx"letne 60318 gg-gﬁ; 4H-H112 3
’ 5 = .
33  Feed back gear pinion 3H-H33 4H-H33 1 68 S;é;a;};nch::t::rf::ft prift I o i ifljg gﬁohﬁ gx;.lfgep:late SH.H113 4H.E113 1
S 3H-H34 4H-H34 1 69 New Deia.rture bearing 111  Oil gauge indicator plate  3H-H114 4H-H1l4 1
prax aree) i 3 3 20304 i 3H-H72 4H-H72 1 112  Oil seal, Victoprene 60388 3H-HI15  -- 1
35 Tertiary feed sliding i T Y Ol e i tabseiie 60562 i AH-H115 1
gear (small) 3H-H35 4H-H35 1 eed safety clutch sleev y
36 Tertiary feed shaft 3H-H36 4H-H36 1 nut 3H-H73 4H-H73 1
37  Feed roller clutch sleeve 1 F?e? safety clutch end P ;
e tch thrust el A 2 F?e:desafety clutch gear 3 7 « 9 used on machines with mono-lever control
38 Feedhsafety clutc rus SRR eer Bushing 3H-H75 4H-HT5 1 f 5usedon machines with mono-iever congo{
Nagaer 5 2 & -lever contro
39 Feed clutch roller 3H-H39 4H-H39 8 3 Feed safety clutch gear 3H-H76 4H-H76 1 1 ]é usi;in (g): ;zcl;;ngzlﬁlt‘?s ;oxolg b
: U:;% only on machines without rear control
BUILDERS OF PRECISIOH AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

21




Replacement Parts Manual

t 7%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

e
"y

T

ODE

SERIAL 1-1000 H

e

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORYT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

* USED ONLY ON

} BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

&
KEARMEVETRECKER

3H MACHINES

/X) — NOTE —
LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARE
SHIPPED IN MATED SETS ONLY

BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED 14
IN MATED SETS ONLY [

s e g

Figure 13, Knee (Miscellaneous Parts)

--------

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

 a r m a2 EEEEEEEEEEEE®® |



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

-

Figure 13, Knee (Miscellaneous Parts)

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1  Elevating screw shield 41  Knee clamp shaft collar 3H-J41 4H-J41 1 84  Soc cap screw, 3/8 x
assembly 3H-J1 4H-J1 1 42 Knee clamp shaft 3H-J42  4H-J42 1 1-3/4" 3H-J84 = 3
2  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 43 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x Soc cap screw, 3/8 x
13/16" 3H-J2 4H-TJ2 6 1-1/4" 3H-J43 4H-J43 1 1-1/2" - 4H-J84 1
3 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 44 Knee clamp lever 3H-J44  4H-J44 1 85 Soc cap screw, 3/8 x
1-3/8" 3H-J3 -- 3 45  Trip rod coupling 3H-J45 4H-J45 2 : 2-1/2" 3H-J85 4H-J85 1
Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1" s 4H-J3 3 46  Taper pin, #4 x 1-7/16" 3H-J46 4H-J46 2 86  Feed selection cam housing
4  Elevating screw nut 3H-J4  4H-J4 1 47  Vertical feed trip rod 3H-J47 4H-J47 1 (With standard table direc-
5  Elevating nut extension 3H-J5 4H-J5 1 48  Cross feed trip rod 3H-J48 4H-T48 1 tional control machines) 3H-J86 4H-J86 1
6  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 49  Tertiary shaft shifting rod 3H-J49 4H-J49 2 Feed selection cam housing
1-1/8" 3H-J6 -- 2 50  Tertiary shaft high speed (Automatic cycle machines) 3H-J86 4H-J86 1
Fil hd screw, 5/8-11 x shifter 3H-J50 4H-J50 1 817 Primary shifter cam driv-
1-1/4" -- 4H-J6 2 51  Tertiary shaft low speed ing gear stud 3H-J87 4H-J87 1
7  Knee bumper screw 3H-J7 4H-J7 1 shifter 3H-J51 4H-J51 1 88  Primary shifter cam 3H-J88 4H-J88 1
8  Expansion plug, 2-1/2'"dia 3H-J8 -- 1 52  Back gear shifter 3H-J52 4H-J52 1 89  Acme blue label dowel,
Expansion plug, 2-5/8" dia -- 4H-J8 1 53 Pin, 3/16 x 1" 3H-J53 4H-J53 2 1/4 x 2" 3H-J89 - 2
9 Gurney thrust bearing, 13-B 3H-J9 -- 1 54 Back gear shifter cam 3H-J54 4H-J54 1 Acme blue label dowel,
Gurney thrust bearing, 15-B -- 4H-J9 1 55  Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2'" 3H-J55 4H-J55 4 1/4x 1-1/2" -- 4H-J89 2
10 Elevating bevel gear 3H-J10 4H-J10 1 56 Feed change shaft thrust 90 Primary shifter cam
11 Elevating screw collar 3H-J11 -- 1 plate 3H-J56 4H-J56 1 driving gear bushing 3H-J90 4H-J90 1
12 Key 3H-J12 4H-J12 1 57  Hi-Pro key, HP-606 3H-J57 4H-J57 1 91  Primary shifter cam driving
13 Elevating screw 3H-J13  4H-J13 1 58  Feed change shaft 3H-I58 4H-758 1 gear 3H-J91 4H-J91 1
14 Intake screen retaining 59 Feed change housing 92 Gib screw 3H-J92 4H-J92 1
plug washer 3H-J14 4H-J14 1 trip rod 3H-J59 4H-J59 2 93  Hex hd screw, 5/8-11x
15  Oil intake screen, 60  Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 1" 3H-J60 4H-J60 2 2-1/2" 3H-J93 == 2
retaining plug and ring 3H-T15 4H-J15 1 61  Acme blue label dowel, Hex hd screw, 5/8-11 x
16  Flat hd screw, 8-32x 1/2"" 3H-J16 -- 3 3/8 x 1-1/4" 3H-J61 4H-J61 1 2-3/4" -- 4H-J93 2
Flat hd screw, 8-32x 3/8"  -- 4H-J16 3 62  Expansion plug, 1-3/8" dia 3H-J62 4H-J62 1 94  Hex hd screw, 5/8-11 x
17 Elevating bevel gear cover 3H-J17 4H-J17 1 63  Feed change gear housing  3H-J63 4H-J63 1 2-5/16" 3H-J94 4H-J94 4
18 Fil hd screw, 3/4-16 x 64 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 95 Knee gib support 3H-J95 4H-J95 1
1-3/8" 3H-J18 4H-J18 1 1-3/4" 3H-J64 4H-J64 1 96  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x
19  Elevating screw retainer 3H-J19 4H-T19 1 65  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" 3H-J96 4H-J96 1
20 Elevating bevel gear 2-1/2" 3H-J65 o 4 97 Acme blue label dowel,
bearing 3H-J20 4HJ20 1 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 3/8 x 1-1/2" SH TS L
21 Taper pin, #4 x 1-3/4" 3H-J21 4H-J21 2 3-5/8" e 4H-765 4 98  Knee clamp shoe 3H-J98  4H-J98 1
22  Rapid traverse lever 66  Acme blue label dowel, 99  Knee clamp pin 3H-J99 25-}?80 i
shifter arm 3H-J22 4H-J122 1 3/8 x 1-3/4" 3H-J66 4H-J66 1 100  Knee gib SHEJICORS UL
23 Rapid traverse lever shaft 3H-J23 4H-J23 1 67  Section hd rivet, #5 x 7/8" 3H-J67 4H-J67 3 101 Rd hd mach screw, G Cemn o
24  Rapid traverse lever (rear) 3H-J24 4H-J24 1 68  Secondary change inter- 10-32 x 3/8 @ 9
25  Cup pt soc set screw, mittent gear 3H-J68 4H-J68 1 102  Column dovetail wiper ST RS §
5/16-18 x 1" 3H-J25 4H-J25 2 69 Intermittent gear (driver) 3H-J69 4H-J69 1 spring (LH) LH) 3HJ103 4HJ103 1
26  Vertical feed trip lever 3H-J26 4H-I26 1 70  Shifting cam stud 3H-T70 4H-JT0 3 103 Column dovetail wiper IHJ104 4HJ104 7
27  Dog pt screw, 71  Back gear shifter cam 3H-J71 4H-J71 1 104  Wiper screw 3H-J105 4H-T105 *7
3/8-16 x 13/16" 3H-J27 4H-J27 1 72 Acme blue label dowel, 105 Wiper screw spring
28  Vertical feed trip lever 5/16 x /8" 3H-J72 4H-JT2 1 106  Column dovetail wiper S o lint loal
shaft bushing 3H-728  4H-J28 1 73  Back gear shifter roller ~ 3H-J73 4H-TT3 1 spring (RB) wier (RE)| SHI10T dnidicr 1
29 Hi-Pro key, HP-708 3H-129 4H-J29 2 74  Secondary shiter cam 3H-J74 4H-TT4 1 LOTEC OlumE oy e D e B roa i ol
30 Vertical feed trip lever 75 Feed change helical gear 108,  Column face bearing w:p
arm shaft 3H-J30 4H-J30 1 (driver) 3H-J75 4H-J75 1 109 Colu_mn face bearing wiper ST 1000 A ool
31  Cross feed trip lever 3H-J31 4H-J31 1 76  Feed change helical gear SPring le di
32  Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x bearing 3H-J76 4H-J76 1 110 Knee (standard table direc-
- = jon control machines) 3H-J110 4H-J110 1
1-1/16 3H-J32 4H-132 2 7T New Departure bearing, e
838 Cross feed lever shait 3203 3H-J77 4H-JTT 1 S iIneS) 3H-J110 4H-J110 1
bushing : 3H-J33 4H-J33 1 78  Feed change helical gear 111 Fnl‘:t hd mach screw,
34 Csrh‘;if feed trip lever arm i R (driven) 3H-J78 4H-J78 1 1/4-20 x 1/2" 3H-J111 4H-J111 ~4
: 79  Hi-Pro key, HP-705 3H-J79 4H-J79 1 112  Knee chip guard (machines
35  Feed shifting fork pin 3H-J35 4H-J35 3 80  Hi-Pro key, HP-806 3H-J80 4H-J80 1 with rear control) 3H-J112 4H-J112 1
38  Primary shaft high speed 81  Feed change cross shaft 3H-J81 4H-J81 1 Knee chip guard (machines
shifter 3H-J38  4H-J38 1 82  Secondary shifter cam without rear control) SH-J112 4H-J113 1
39  Primary shifter rod 3H-J39 4H-J39 1 driving gear 3H-J82 4H-J82 1
40  Taper pin, #4 x 1-7/8" 3H-J40 4H-T40 1 83  Ball thrust bearing 3H-J83 4H-J83 1
* g used on 4H machines

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

RNEY & TREC MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORIN
e e




Replacement Parts Manual

7Y2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

=

el

e ~——

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

— NOTE—

< 2 2 F~38
S < 0 ’\ﬁ . L!EAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARE
/1} JLEAVT)] SHIPPED IN MATED SETS ONLY
4 4
AN\

L ‘\\_ _:\\

—

108
T A é \
"@usm ONLY ON 4H MACHINES % \m 15 s

£ Figure 14, Feed Distribution Box

.
-

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEYST
. RECKER]  MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING
MILWAUKED . g I

V.
1 “‘

L
Whl

-

-3 B B B B E E B EBEREEEEIEIEEREEREDR

;’



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —

Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 14, Feed Distribution Box

Item Code Nos, Item o Code Nos,
No, Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1  Soc cap screw, 36 Table feed shaft (plain
1/2-13 x 8-1/4" 3H-K1  4H-K1 2 machines only) 3H-K36 4H-K36 1
2 Soc cap screw, Table feed shaft (vertical
1/2x 3-1/4" 3H-K2  4H-K2 2 machines only) 3H-K36 4H-K36 1
3 Fil hd screw, 37  Table feed shaft bearing
3/8-16 x 21/32" 3H-K3  4H-K3 2 spacer _ 3H-K37 4H-K37 1
4 Feed distribution box 38  Detent plunger roller 3H-K38 4H-K38 2
dial plate 3H-K4  4H-K4 1 39  Detent roller pin 3H-K39 4H-K39 2
5  Soc cap screw, 40  Trip detent plunger 3H-K40 4H-K40 2
1/2x 1-3/4" 3H-K5 4H-K5 1 41  Spring ) 3H-K41 4H-K41 2
6  Special soc set screw 3H-K6  4H-K6 4 42  Detent lever ply 3H-K42 4H-K42 2
7 Feed distribution box 3H-K7 4H-KT7 1 43 Soc cap screw,
8  Fil hd screw, 5/16 x 3/4" 3H-K43 4H-K43 6
3/8-16 x 7/8" 3H-K8  4H-K8 8 44  Cross feed screw bearing
9  Soc cap screw, carrier 3H-K44 4H-K44 1
1/2 x 2-3/4 3H-K9 4H-K9 5 45  Timken bearing,
10 Acme blue label dowel, 17244B-17119 3H-K45 4H-K45 2
1/2x 3" 3H-K10 4H-K10 2 46  Torrington bearing,
11 Spacing plug ; 3H-K11 4H-K11 2 B-2420 3H-K46 L 1
12 Reverse lever link pin Orange roller bearing,
(upper) . 3H-K12 4H-K12 2 7294 e 4H-K46 1
13 Reverse lever link 3H-K13 4H-K13 2 47 Roller bearing carrier 3H-K47 4H-K47 1
14 Cotter pin, 3/32' X 3(4 3H-K14 4H-K14 6 48 Key 3H-K48 4H-K48 1
15  Reverse lever link pin, 49  Cross feed screw (machines
= c(k;»;lzra)nd e 3H-K15 4H-K15 2 without rear control) 3H-K49 4H-K49 1
r N
reverse levgr shaft 3H-K16 4H-K16 2 C‘Jﬁisrgiidci%x;igl)(nlachmes 3H-K49 4H-K49 1
17  Taper pin, #4 x 1-7/8” 3H-K17 4H-K17 2 50 Cross feed clutch gear
18 Cross feed and elevating (ront) SH-K50 4H-K50 1
105 A e R 51 Clutch gear spacer 3HK51 4H-K5l 2
: 52 Cross feed reverse clutch 3H-K52 4H-K52 1
clutch fork shoe 3H-K19 4H-K19 2 53 Cross feed clutch gear
20  Cross feed clutch fork 3H-K20 4H-K20 1 e g o hn s
21  Hi-Pro key, HP-806 3H-K21 4H-K21 1 e ST = = 1
22  Cross feed clutch fork e clutch gear -
& shaft 3H-K22 4H-K22 1 BB Bl n d“gmw -K5¢  4H-K54 1
- =] )
24 }éngaiing clutch fork and R - 03/8-16 X 9/16" 3H-K55 4H-K55 4
trip segment bushing 3H-K24 4H-K24 1 Tosg fleed reverse clutch
25  Craoss feed and elevating 57 Tgi?;}l; S t;eve == 4H-K56 1
clufch fork shoe 3H-K25 4H-K25 2 e f,;‘ﬁga,
26  Elevating clutch fork and 58 o ; 3H-K57 4H-K57 1
_trip segment 3H-K26 4H-K26 1 tsfn eec screwioll
27  Hyatt bearing, 94620 3H-K27 4H-K27 1 59 Frle tah de’ 3H-K58 4H-K58 1
28 Cross feed trip segment 3H-K28 4H-K28 1 85132 -;:c;?.w;
29  Clutch fork shaft bearing g0 R xf /d ) 3H-K59 4H-K59 4
screw 3H-K29 4H-K29 2 e acrew bearing
30 Clutch fork shaft bearing 3H-K30 4H-K30 1 o1 ca Justing washer 3H-K60 4H-K60 1
31  Pin, 5/16 x 9/16"" 3H-K31 4H-K31 1 ;"SS feed screw bearing
32  Table feed shaft bearing 3H-K32 4H-K32 1 0 adjusting ring 3H-K61 4H-K61 1
33  Table feed shaft drive gear 3H-K33 4H-K33 1 Cafj‘;iz tiﬁ;" scren bearing L /
34  New Departure bearing nu H-K62 4H-K62 1
1207 % 3H-K34 4H-K34 1 o2 gg ose ;';egcggé collar 3H-K63 4H-K63 1
- - J
35 Collar 4H-K35 1 5/16-18 x 1 /2" HiKeI ditken
it g
%
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAR""&TREC MACHINE T
ooLs
: i KER FOR MILLING AND BORING

Item > =5
No. Part Name and Description 3§°de Noséﬂ Item Code Nos, B
Qty. No. Part Name and Description  3H 4H Qty T
65 Serrated graduated dial 104 i i, M x 1916 SR OEEGn
(250 divisions) 3H-K65 o aper pin, # x 1- - -
66  Spring SH_K66 . 4H-Key  » 105  Snap ring 3H-K105 4H-K105 1
67  Graduated dial spring ; 106  Hand elevating gear 3H-K106 4H-K106 1
retainer 3H-K67 4H-K67 2 107  Torrington bearing,
68  Fil hd screw, 10-32x 1/2" 3H-K68 4H-K68 6 Eeols 3H-K107 4H-K107 2
69 Handwheel clutch 3H-K69 4H-K69 2 108 Egeva:;ng shaft bearing =
-K108 4H-K108 1
70 Plug 3H-K70 4H-K70 2 o
ol Torrington bearing, B-1210 3H-K71 4H-K71 4 108  Hyatt bearing, R_-1305TS 3H-K109 4H-K109 2
79 Bearing spacer 3H-K72 4H-K72 2 110  Cross and elevating
73 Snapring SH-K73 4H-K73 2 i1 ‘Gross i ee:;;vating Ry
74 Hand feed clutch stop 3H-K74 4H-K74 2
75  Cross and elevating reverse gear shaft 3H-K111 4H-K111 1
Saasi v S0 3H-KT5 4H-K75 9 112 Bearing washer 3H-K112 4H-K112 1
76 Hand elevating crank set L LOVRED e S
bearing cover 3H-K113 4H-K113 1
screw 3H-K76 4H-K76 2 114 Ke
A y 3H-K114 4H-K114 1
15 1/4" di S et 1o Feed selectiongear
el ball, ia - = driven 3H-K115 4H-K115 1
79 Cross‘feed handwheel 3H-K79 4H-K79 1 116 A(cme bl)ue label dowel,
80  Gits oiler, RS-532 3H-K80 4H-K80 2 7/16 x 1-3/4"" 3H-K116 4H-K116 1
g; g;)ck";?od hlmtldllle»h'-*i:‘ff\ SH-K81 4H-K81 1 117  Feed dial idler gear 3H-K117 4H-K117 1
evating clutch sha 118  New Departure bearing
bearing spacer 3H-K82 4H-K82 1 1203 k 3H-K118 4H-K118 1
83 Timken bearing, 119  Feed selection gear
17244-17119 3H-K83 4H-K83 1 (driver) -3 3H-K119 4H-K119 1
84  Elevating clutch gear 120  Hi-Pro key, HP-404 3H-K120 4H-K120 1
bushing 3H-K84 4H-K84 2 121  Feed dfal pinion shaft 3H-K121 4H-K121 1
85 Elevating clutch shaft JH-K85 4H-K85 1 122 Fil hd screw,
86 Elevating clutch gear (front) 3H-K86 4H-K86 1 5/16-18 x 9/16"" 3H-K122 4H-K122 3
87 Elevating reverse clutch 3H-K87 4H-K87 1 123 Dial support ring 3H-K123 4H-K123 1
88  Elevating clutch gear (rear) 3H-K88 4H-K88 1 124  Grease shield 3H-K124 4H-K124 1
89  Elevating slip clutch shaft 3H-K89 4H-K89 1 125  Flat hd screw, \
90 Elevating slip clutch hub 8-32 x 3/8” 3H-K125 4H-K125 5
bushing 3H-K90 4H-K90 2 126  Pin 3H-K126 4H-K126 2
91 Elevating slip clutch hub 3H-K91 4H-K91 1 127 Feed dial carrier gear 3H-K127 4H-KI127 1
92 Steel ball, 9/16"" dia 3H-K92 4H-K92 **12 128 Feed dial carrier 3H-K128 4H-K128 1
93 Spring 3H-K93 4H-K93 *6 129 Feed dial (3/8-90 feed
94 Soc cap screw range) 3H-K129 4H-K129 1
3/8-21}1j x 3/8" 3H-K94 4H-K¥ 3 130  Escutcheon pin, #15 3H-K130 4H-K130 18
95  Elevating slip clutch sleeve 3H-K95 4H-K95 1 131  New Departure bearing,
96  Hand elevating crank 3H-K96 4H-K96 1 88503 3H-K131 4H-K131 1
97  Rockwood handle #4QA 3H-K97 d4H-K97 1 132 Feed dial support
98  Serrated graduated dial bracket SH-K132 4H-K132 1
(100 divisions) 3H-K98 4H-K98 1 133 Feed indicator plate 3H-K133 4H-K133 1
! ¢ " 3H-K99 4H-K99 1 134 Lever plunger 3H-K134 4H-K134 1
99  Soc set screw, 1/4x1/4
100 'Sor deeiatianiey 135  Dial support washer 3H-K135 4H-K135 1
1°/°4 ;:gs}am" : 3H-K100 4H-K100 1 136  Feed dial lever 2 3H-KI36 4H-K136 1
101  Elevating shaft dial collar ~ 3H-K101 4H-K101 1 137 Taper pin, #3 x 1-5/8 3H-K138 45-1(133 :
-505 3H-K102 4H-K102 1 138  Spring H- 5
1035 B Prokey, (R0 (@ 139 Lever knob 3H-K139 4H-K139 1
103 Hand elevating shait (tor 140  Taper pin, #2 x 17’ 3H-K140 4H-K140 1
machines without rear 3 4H-K103 1
control) ( 3H-K10 -
Hand elevating shaft (for
machines with rear control) 3H-K103 4H-K103 1 b SR IR
** 8 used on 4H machines
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYSTRECKFR] = MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
MILWAUKEE ‘& 25




Replacement Parts Manual

7%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

26

DEL
SERIAL 11000

e ——— IS~ ———mom—

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

NOTE
P>l BLVEL GEARS AR[ SHIPPLD

IN MAYED SETS ONLY

Figure 15, Plain Saddle

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER
(MILWAUKEE)

¥ USED ONLY ON 3W MACHINES

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

=

2

SE N EEEEEEREREBEEEER G




AT R

T |

S—— |

S— |

S — fom—

Qv —

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 15, Plain Saddle

Item Code Nos. [tem Code Nos,

No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Saddle clamp handle 3H-L1 4H-L1 1 49 Spring 3H-L49 4H-L49 2
2 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8'" 3H-L2 4H-L2 1 50 Coolant fitting screw 3H-L50 4H-LS50 2
3 Saddle clamp eccentric 3H-L3 4H-L3 1 51 Coolant pocket block (RH) 3H-L51 4H-L51 1
4 Saddle clamp 3H-14 4H-14 1 52 Fil hd screw,

5 Bijur KIB lubricator pump, 5/16-18 x 9/16"" 3H-L52 4H-L52 2
1'" stroke, C-1957 3H-L5 4H-L5 1 53  Coolant pocket block 3H-L53 4H-L53 1

6 Soc cap screw, 54 Gib screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"" 3H-L54 -- 2
1/4-20x 3/4" 3H-L6 4H-L6 -4 Gib screw, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2"" -- 4H-L54 2

4 Table nut spacer 3H-L7 4H-LT7 1 55 Coolant return elbow 3H-L55 4H-L55 1

8 Table nut 3H-L8 4H-L8 1 56 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x

9 Soc hd oval point set screw, 15/16"" 3H-L56 4H-L56 3
1/2-13 x 3" 3H-L9 4H-L9 2 57 Pin, 1/4 x 1-3/8" 3H-L57 4H-L57 1

10 Hex nut, 1/2-13 3H-L10 4H-L10 2 58 Plug 3H-L58 4H-L58 1

11 Adjusting nut yoke 3H-L11 4H-L11 1 59 Spring spacer 3H-L59 4H-L59 1

12 Adjusting table screw nut 3H-L12 4H-L12 1 60  Spring 3H-L60 4H-L60 1

13 Washer 3H-L13 4H-LI13 | 61 Table trip detent plunger 3JH-L61 4H-L61 1

14 Oil hole plug screw 3H-L14 4H-L14 1 62 Special soc set screw 3H-L62 4H-L62 2

15 Plain saddle 3H-L15 4H-L15 1 63 Detent plunger roller pin 3H-L63 4H-L63 1

16 Hex nat, 3/8-16 3H-L16 4H-LI16 L 64 Detent plunger roller 3H-L64 4H-L64 1

17 Dog point screw, 65 Clutch shifter arm stud 3H-L65 4H-L65 1

3/8-16 x 7/8"" 3H-L17 4H-LI17 1 66 Reverse shifter arm stop -

18 Table trip lever shaft 3H-L18 4H-LI18 pin 3H-L66 4H-L66 1

19 Table trip lever shaft 67 Reverse shifter yoke arm 3H-L67 4H-L67 1

bearing 3H-L19 4H-L19 1 68 Link pin, short 3H-L68 4H-L68 1
20 Acme blue label dowel, 69 Table trip lever detent 3H-L69 4H-L69 1
3/8 x 2-1/2" 3H-L20 4H-L20 1 70  Table trip lever link 3H-L70 4H-L70 1

21 Taper pin, 45x 1-3/8"" 3H-L21 4H-L21 1 71 Link pin (long) 3H-L71 4H-L71 1

22 Table trip lever block 3H-L22 4H-L22 1 72 Release shaft gear rack 3H-L72 4H-L72 1

23 Table trip lever block screw 3H-L23  4H-L23 1 3 Handwheel release shaft gear 3H-L73 4H-L73 1

24 Table trip lever fork pin 3H-L24 4H-L24 1 74 Headless dowel screw 3H-L74 4H-L74 1

25 Table trip lever 3H-L25 4H-L25 1 75 Key 3H-L75 4H-L75 1

26 I'.hle drive bevel gear 76 Saddle limit stop (rear) 3H-L76 4H-L76 1

bearing 3H-L26 4H-L26 1 1 Saddle limit stop (front) 3H-L77 4H-L77 1

27 Table drive bevel gear 3H-L27 4H-L27 1 78 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 3/4'* 3H-L78 4H-L78 2

28 Table drive gear plug 3H-L28 4H-L28 1 79 Acme blue label dowel,

29 Table drive gear felt 3H-L29 4H-L29 1 5/16 x 3/4" ) 3H-L79 4H-L79 2

30 Table screw clutch gear 3H-L30 4H-L30 1 80 Saddle gibs 3H-L80 4H-L80 1

31 Clutch gear collar 3H-L31 4H-L31 2 81 Saddle gibs 3H-L81 4H-L81 1

32 Feed reverse gear sleeve 3H-L32 4H-L32 1 82 Soc set screw, 1/4x 1/4"" 3H-L82 4H-LS82 1

33 Table feed reverse clutch 3H-L33 4H-L33 1 83 Clamp lever 3H-L83 4H-L83 1

34 Table screw clutco gear 3H-L34 4H-L34 1 84 Clamp screw 3H-L84 4H-L84 1

35  Soc cap screw, 85  Table clamp plug 3H-L85 4H-L85 1

7/16-14 x 7/8"" 3H-L35 = 6 86 Bijur oil window, B-4904 3H-L86 4H-L86 1
Soc cap screw, 87  Spring 3H-L87 4H-L87 4
7/16-14 x 1-1/4" - 4H-L35 6 88  Knee top bearing wiper 3H-1L88 4H-L88 4

36  Bearing cap (LH) 3H-L36 4H-L36 1 89  Pipe plug, 3/4" 3H-L89 -- 1

37  Clutch shifter yoke 3H-L37 4H-L37 1 Pipe plug, 1/2" -- 4H-L89 1

38 Dog pt set screw, 90 Spring 3H-L90 4H-L90 8

3/8-16 x 15/16"" 3H-L38 - 1 91 Wiper screw 3H-1L91 4H-L91 8
Dog pt set screw, 92 Gib screw, 3/8-16 x 1/2°* 3H-L92 4H-L92 4
3/8-16 x 1-3/16" S 4H-L38 1 93 Dogptscrew, 3/8-16x3/4" 3H-L93 - 1

39  Hex nut, 3/8-16 3H-L39 4H-L39 1 Dog pt screw, 3/8-16x15/16"" -- 4H-L93 1

40  Shifter yoke rod 3H-140 4H-LA40 1 94 Trip dog (rear) 3H-L%4 4H-L%4 1

41  Bearing cap (RH) 3H-141 4H-141 1 95  Trip dog (front) 3H-L95 4H-L95 1

42 Auxiliary drive shaft gear 3H-L42 4H-L42 1 96 Hex nut, 7/16-14 3H-L96 4H-L96 2

43 Saddle coolant return elbow 3H-L43 4H-L43 1 97 Trip dog screw,

44  Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 1-3/4" 3H-L97 4H-L97 2

3/8-16 x 13/16"* 3H-L44 4H-L44 4 98 Dog pt screw 3H-L98 4H-L98 1

45 Coolant fitting washer 3H-L45 4H-L45 2 99 Saddle extension (LH) 3H-L99 4H-L99 1

46 Telescopic coolant return 100 Fil hd screw 3H-L100 4H-L100 *6

assembly 3H-L46 4H-L46 1 101 Saddle extension (RH) 3H-L101  --

47 Coolant fitting washer 3H-L47 4H-LA47 2

48 Coolant fitting washer 3H-L48 4H-L48 2

* Only 3 used on 4H machines 3
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAR“EY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
27



Replacement Parts Manual

‘ 7Y2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

ODEL

SERIAL 1-1000

WHEN ORDERINC PARTS
REPORY SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

NOTE
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY

CROSS FEED BRACKET

Figure 16, Universal Saddle and Cross Feed Bracket

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEYSTRECKFR MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

s

e

]4
'\\ ‘

\

I | ) Y
=\ E\ Ih '

\|

. - ) \
|
1 l




——

——

e

= )

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 16: Universal Saddle and Cross Feed Bracket

Item Code Nos, Item T Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1  Clamp screw (long) 3H-M1 4H-M1 4 40 Fil hd screw,
2 Universal saddle 3H-M2 4H-M2 ¥ 3/8-16 x 13/16"" 3H-M40 4H-M40 4
3 Pin, 1/4 x 1-3/8"" 3H-M3 4H-M3 1 41 Coolant fitting washer 3H-M41 4H-M41 2
4 Table drive gear bearing 3H-M4 4H-M4 1 42  Coolant fitting washer 3JH-M42 4H-M42 2
5 Table drive level gear stud 3H-M5 4H-M5 1 43 Coolant fitting washer,5/8'" 3H-M43 4H-M43 2
6 Fil hd screw, 44 Spring 3H-M44 4H-M44 2
5/16-18 x 9/16" 3H-M6  4H-M6 2 45  Coolant fitting screw 3H-M45 4H-M45 2
7 Knee top bearing wiper 3H-M17 4H-MT7 4 46 Telescopic coolant return
8  Wiper screw 3H-M8 4H-MS8 8 assembly 3H-M46 4H-M46 1
9 Spring 3H-M9 4H-M9 8 47 Coolant return elbow 3H-M47 4H-M47 1
10  Clamp screw (short) 3H-M10 4H-M10 1 48 Fil hd screw,
11 Saddle gib 3H-M11 4H-M11 1 1/2-13 x 15/16" 3H-M48 4H-M48 3
12 Saddle gib 3H-M12 4H-M12 1 49 Rear telescopic tube
13 Saddle limit stop (rear) 3H-M13 4H-M13 1 assembly 3H-M49 4H-M49 1
14 Saddle limit stop (front) 3JH-M14 4H-M14 1 50 Fil hd screw,
15 Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 15/16"" 3H-M50 4H-M50 4
3/8-16 x 3/4" 3H-M15 4H-M15 2 51 Fil hd screw,
16 Acme blue label dowel, 3/8-16 x 13/16"" 3H-M51 4H-M51 4
5/16 x 3/4" 3H-M16 4H-M16 2 52  Table feed sliding bevel
17 Saddle clamp handle 3H-M17 4H-M17 1 gear bearing 3H-M52 4H-M52 1
18 Fil hd screw, 53  Table feed sliding bevel
3/8-16 x 1-3/8"" 3H-M18 4H-M18 1 gear 3H-M53 4H-M53 1
19  Saddle clamp eccentric 54 Table feed sliding bevel
shaft 3H-M19° 4H-M19 1 gear bearing 3H-M54 4H-M54 1
20  Saddle clamp 3H-M20 4H-M20 1 55  Dog point screw,
21 Gib screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"" 3H-M21 4H-M21 4 3/8-16 x 7/8"" 3H-M55 4H-MS55 1
22 Swivel block clamp 3H-M22 4H-M22 1 56 Pin, 1/4 x 1-3/8"" 3H-M56 - 1
23 Swivel block clamp bolt 3H-M23 4H-M23 4 Pin, 3/16 x 1-1/8"" -- 4H-M56 1
24 Swivel block clamp ring 3H-M24 4H-M24 2 57 Lockwasher, 1/2"" 3H-M57 4H-M57 4
25 Universal saddle ring 3H-M25 4H-M25 1 58 Allen cap screw,
26 Fil hd screw, 1/2x 1-1/4" 3H-M58 4H-M58 4
5/16-18 x 3/4" 3H-M26  -- 1 59  Coolant drip spout 3H-M59 4H-M59 1
Fil hd screw, 60 Fil hd screw,
3/8-16 x 7/8" - 4H-M26 3 5/16-18 x 5/8"" 3H-M60 4H-M60 2
21 Universal saddle cover 3H-M27 4H-M217 1 61 Front telescopic tube
28  Fil hd screw, assembly 3H-M61 4H-M61 1
5/16-18 x 11/16" 3H-M28 4H-M28 4 62 Hex hd screw,
29 New Departure bearing, 7/16-14 x 1-1/8"" 3H-M62 - 4
1204 3H-M29  -- 1 Allen cap screw, 7/16 x 1'*  -- 4H-M62 4
New Departure bearing, 63 Cross feed nut 3H-M63 4H-M63 1
1206 i 4H-M29 1 64 Cross feed bracket 3H-M64 4H-M64 1
30 Table drive bevel gear 3H-M30 4H-M30 1 65 Acme blue label dowel,
31 Bevel gear adjusting 3/8x1" 3H-M65 - 1
washer SH-M31 4H-M31 1 Acme blue label dowel,
32 Dog point set screw, 3/8x1-1/2" e 4H-M65 1
3/8-16 x 13/16" 3H-M32 =5 1 66 Acme blue label dowel,
Dog point set screw, 5/8 x 1-1/2"" 3H-M66 e 2
3/8-16 x 7/8" o 4H-M32 1 Acme blue label dowel,
33 Timken bearing, 1779-1729 3H-M33 -- 1 5/8 x 1-5/8" B 4H-M66 2
Timken bearing, 67  Table feed drive bevel
26126-26274 =2 ML gear 3H-M67 4H-M6T 1
34 Table drive idler gear 3H-M34 4H-M34 1 68 Cross feed bracket
35 New Departure bearing bearing sleeve 3H-M68 4H-M68 1
1205 3H-M35 == 1 69 Trip dog screw,
New Departure bearing 7/16-14 X 1-3/4" 3H-M69 4H-M69 2
1207 = 4H-MS5 1 70 Cross and elevating trip
36 Table drive idler gear stud 3H-M36 4H-M36 1 dog (front) 3H-M70 4H-M70 1
37  Table drive gear 3H-M37 4H-M37 1 71 Hex nut, 7/16-14 3H-M71 4H-MT71 2
38 Wiper spring SH-M38 4H-M38 4 72  Cross and elevating trip
39 Coolant return elbow 3H-M39 4H-M39 1 dog (rear) 3H-MT72 4H-MT72 1
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARIEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
29



C 7%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

Replacement Parts Manual

MEZES

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

NOTE
BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY
G

* ONLY 3 USED ON 4H MACHINES

: =
$ Y
61 60 59

Figure 17, Universal Swivel Block

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KEARNEYBTREC
: KER

- 4 V4
\ \* 63 7 £
— S ) 7 2 ]
%% USED ONLY ON 3H MACHINES <1\’, 2 5 ~@ 6’\ < ; ¥ 6 v

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

)
\

\ I\ I

)
)

il

H
\

=‘

)
\

l'_..II\-

)
\

FITRRLLLITL-

v



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 17, Universal Swivel Block

Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Allen set screw, 36 Acme blue label dowel,
1/4 x 1/4" 3H-N1 4H-N1 1 3/8 x 2-1/2" 3H-N36 4H-N36 1
2 Clamp lever 3H-N2 4H-N2 1 37 Table trip lever block 3H-N37 4H-N37 1
3 Clamp screw 3H-N3 4H-N3 1 38 Table trip lever shaft
4 Table clamp plug 3H-N4 4H-N4 1 bushing 3H-N38 4H-N38 1
5 Oval hd soc set screw, 39 Table trip lever shaft 3H-N39 4H-N39 1
1/2-13 x 1-3/8” 3H-N5 -- 1 40 Table trip lever detent 3H-N40 4H-N40 1
Oval hd soc set screw, 41 Table trip lever link 3H-N41 4H-N41 1
1/2-13 x 1-3/4” -- 4H-N5 1 42 Link pin (long) 3H-N42 4H-N42 1
6 Pipe plug, 3/4” 3H-N6 -- 1 43 Link pin (short) 3H-N43 4H-N43 1
Soc pipe plug, 1/2” -- 4H-N6 1 44 Reverse shifter yoke arm 3H-N44 4H-N44 1
i Bijur oil window, B-4904 3H-N7 4H-N17 1 45 Clutch shifter arm stud 3H-N45 4H-N45 1
8 Bijur KIB lubricator pump 46  Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1" 3H-N46 4H-N46 1
(1'" stroke), C-1957 3H-N8  4H-N8 1 47  Taper pin, #4 x 1-3/8" 3H-N47 - 2
9  Soc hd cap screw, Taper pin, #4 x 1-1/4" -- 4H-N47 2
1/4-20 x 3/4" 3H-N9 4H-N9 4 48 Reverse clutch shifter yoke 3H-N48 4H-N48 1
10 Nut adjusting yoke 3H-N10 4H-N10 1 49  Clutch shifter yoke stop pin 3H-N49 4H-N49 1
11  Table screw adjusting nut 3H-Nil 4H-N11 1 50  Universal swivel block 3H-N50 4H-N50 1
12 Table nut spacer 3H-N12 4H-N12 1 51  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x
13 Table screw nut 3H-N13 4H-N13 1 1-1/2" 3H-N51 - 2
14 Flat pt soc set screw, Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x
3/8-16 x 3/4" 3H-N14 4H-N14 2 1-1/2" -- 4H-N51 2
15  Yoke lock screw plug 3H-N15 4H-N15 2 52 Plug 3H-N52 4H-N52 1
16 Fiber washer 3H-N16 4H-N16 1 53 Spring spacer 3H-N53 4H-N53 1
17 Oil hole plug screw 3H-N17 4H-NI17 1 54  Spring 3H-N54 4H-N54 1
18 Hex nut 3H-N18 4H-N18 1 55 Table trip detent plunger 3H-N55 4H-N55 1
19 Dog pt set screw 3H-N19 4H-NI19 1 56 Detent roller pin 3H-N56 4H-NS56 1
20 Table screw clutch gear 3H-N20 4H-N20 1 57 Detent plunger roller 3H-N57 4H-N57 1
21 Clutch gear collar 3H-N21 4H-N21 2 58 Special soc set screw 3H-N58 4H-N58 2
22 Feed reverse gear sleeve 3H-N22 4H-N22 1 59  Coolant return tube 3H-N59 4H-N59 2
28 Table feed reverse clutch 3H-N23 4H-N23 1 60 Headless dog pt set screw,
24 Auxiliary drive shaft gear =~ 3H-N24 4H-N24 1 3/8-16 x 13/16" 3H-N60 - 1
25 Table screw clutch gear 3H-N25 4H-N25 1 Headless dog pt set screw,
26 Clutch shifter 3H-N26 4H-N26 1 3/8-16 x 15/16" -- 4H-N60 1
27 Taper pin screw 3H-N27 4H-N27 1 61 Release shaft gear rack 3H-N61 4H-N61 1
28 Bearing cap (RH) 3H-N28 4H-N28 1 62  Handwheel release shaft
29 Soc hd cap screw, gear JH-N62 4H-N62 1
7/16-14 x 7/8" 3H-N29 - 6 63 Headless dowel screw 3H-N63 4H-N63 1
Soc hd cap screw, 64 Key 3H-N64 4H-N64 1
7/16-14 x 1-1/4" -- 4H-N29 6 65 Coolant pocket block (RH) 3H-N65 4H-N65 1
30 Bearing cap (LH) 3H-N30 4H-N30 1 66  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x
31 Reverse clutch shifter shaft 3H-N31 4H-N31 1 9/16"" 3H-N66 4H-N66 2
32  Table trip lever 3H-N32 4H-N32 1 67  Coolant pocket block (LH) 3H-N67 4H-N67 1
33 Table trip lever fork pin 3H-N33 4H-N33 1 68  Saddle extension (LH) 3H-N68 4H-N68 1
34 Table trip lever block 69  Fil hd screw 3H-N6S 4H-N69 *6
screw 3H-N34 4H-N34 1 70 Saddle extension (RH) 3H-NT0 - 1
35 Taper pin, #5 x 1-3/4" 3H-N35 4H-N35 1
*3 Used on 4H machines only
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE) n




Replacement Parts Manual Replacement Parts Manual
7%hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines 7%2hp No.3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

4H MACHINES ]85 L\»;?
183 ]
185—,, 166
%—m g I
170 o 180 . n E L
@"187 / 8 181 ' SERIAL'I-1000 1 | a1 machine
V4 ;‘ - | = g | 2
168 @Ogij S , WHEN ORDERING PARTS 3H MACHINE @

132‘%%5

et A

172 17137

3H MACHINES

/0 I
/w '92 90& gm@ 2

&

BEVEL GEARS ARE
SHIPPED IN MATED SETS ONLY

LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS ARE
SHIPPED IN MATED SETS ONLY

. % USED ONLY ON 3H MACHINES
% % USED ONLY ON 4H MACHINES

Figure 18, Automatic Cycle Plain Saddle and Hydraulic Valve Body

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION RNEYSTREC l
E MA
KEAMILWAUKE[KER CHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TREC MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLIN
G AND
KER BORLNG



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 18, Automatic Cycle Plain Saddle and Hydraulic Valve Body

Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines ~Plain, Universal and Vertical

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Spring 3H-P1 4H-Pl1 1 51 Selector knob plate 3H-P51 4H-P51 1
2 Lockwasher, 5/8” 4H-P2 1 52  Selector knob 3H-P52 4H-P52 1
3 Coolant fitting washer 3H-P3  4H-P3 2 53  Taper pin, #02 x 3/4” 3H-P53 4H-P53 1
4 Washer 3H-P4 4H-P4 2 54 Soc hd cap screw, 3/8 x 1’ 3H-P54 4H-P54 8
5 Coolant fitting stud 3H-P5 4H-P5 1 55 Soc hd pipe plug, 1/4” 3H-P55 4H-P55 1
6  Saddle coolant return 56  Table direction piston 3H-P56 4H-P56 1
elbow 3H-P6  4H-P6 1 57  Table direction cylinder
7 Fil/hc(‘5 screw, 3/8-16 x it sleeve 3H-P57 4H-P57 1
13/16°’ 3H-P7 H-P
8  Coolant fitting washer 3H-P8 4H-P8 2 AUTOMATIC CYCLE PLAIN SADDLE
9 Telescopic coolant return 3H-P9 4HOPY9 o A e e
tube assembl 3H-P9Y 4H-P9 1 1 )
10 Coolant Iittingystud 3H-P10 4H-P10 1 5/16-18 x 9/16”’ 3H-P58 4H-P58 2
11  Column coolant return 59  Coolant pocket block
elbow 3H-P11 4H-P11 1 (RH) 3H-P59 4H-P59 1
12 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x 60  Saddle extension (RH) 3H-P60 -- 1
15/16”’ 3H-P12 4H-P12 3 61  Fil hd screw,
13 Ario flexible hose and 7/16-14 x 1”7 3H-P61 4H-P61 6
fitting, 3/8” ID 3H-P13 4H-P13 1 62  Positive stop 3H-P62 4H-P62 1
14  Elbow, 3/8” 3H-P14 4H-P14 4 63  Auxiliary drive shaft
15  WI nipple, 3/8 x 3-1/4” 3H-P15 4H-P15 4 gear cover 3H-P63 4H-PB3 1
16  Soc hd cap screw, 3/8 x 64 Rd hd mach screw,
1-1/2 3H-P16 4H-P16 9 10-32 x 3/8” 3H-P64 4H-P64 3
17  Valve body cover (back) 3H-P17 4H-P17 1 65  Gib screw 3H-P65 4H-P65 2
18  Spring 3H-P18 4H-P18 2 66  Expansion plug,
19  Valve ball guide 3H-P19 4H-P19 2 9/16”’ 3H-P66 -- 1
20  Steel ball, 7/16’’ dia 3H-P20 4H-P20 2 Expansion plug,
21 Valve seat insert 3H-P21 4H-P21 2 5/8” -- 4H-P617 1
22 Automatic reverse 67 Taper pin screw 3H-P67 4H-P617 1
valve stem bushing 3H-P22 4H-P22 2 68  Table trip lever segment 3H-P68 4H-P68 1
23  Automatic reverse valve 69 Pin 3H-P69 4H-P69 1
stem 3H-P23 4H-P23 2 70 Hi-Pro key, HP-604 3H-PT0 4H-P70 1
24  Automatic reverse 1 Shifter bevel gear segment 3H-P71 4H-P71 1
valve stem plug 3H-P24 4H-P24 2 72  Spring 3H-P72 4H-P172 1
25  Rate piston spring 73  Detent plunger 3H-PT73 4H-P1T3 1
washer 3H-P25 4H-P25 1 74 Acme blue label dowel,
26 Spring 3H-P26 4H-P26 1 1/4 x1/8” 3H-P74 4H-P74 1
27  Rate cylinder sleeve 3H-P27 4H-P27 1 75  Right hand reverse bell
28  Rate return piston 3H-P28 4H-P28 1 crank 3H-PT75 4H-P175 1
29  Rate piston 3H-P29 4H-P29 1 76  Washer 3H-P76 4H-P76 3
30 Rate piston screw 3H-P30 4H-P30 1 77  Cotter pin, 3/32 x 7/8”’ 3H-P177 4H-P177 3
31 Cotter pin, 1/16 x 1’ 3H-P31 4H-P3l 1 78 Bell crank shaft 3H-P78 4H-P78 1
32  Control valve body 3H-P32 4H-P32 1 79  Automatic reverse lever
33  Spring retaining collar 3H-P33 4H-P33 2 pin 3H-P79 4H-PT79 1
34  Spring 3H-P34 4H-P34 2 80  Soc hd screw,
35 Automatic reverse spring 5/16 x 5/8” AH-P80 4H-P80 2
retaining washer 3H-P35 4H-P35 2 81  Automatic reverse lever 3H-P81 4H-P81 1
36 Spring retaining pin 3H-P36 4H-P36 2 82  Soc hd cap screw,
37  Acme blue label dowel, 5/16 x /8 3H-P82 4H-P82 2
3/8x1-1/4” 3H-P37 4H-P37T 2 83  Bell crank support 3H-P83 4H-P83 1
38  Soc hd cap screw, 7/16 x 84  Left hand reverse bell
1-1/4” 3H-P38 4H-P38 5 crank 3H-P84 4H-P84 1
39  Rate cylinder retaining -85  Acme blue label dowel,
i Splafi:ad v 3H-P39 4H-P39 1 1/4 x 1-1/4” 3H-P85 4H-P85 1
0C cap screw, x 86  Bell crank support bushin 3H-P86 4H-P86 1
s A5/::’” i 3H-P40 4H-P40 4 87  Hand trip bevefogear :
utomatic reverse segment = i
valve sleeve 3H-P41 4H-P41 1 88 Spa%:ing Fa gg_ggg 33;% }
42  Automatic reverse valve 3H-P42 4H-P42 1 89 Soc hd cap screw,
43 Manual reverse rate valve 3H-P43 4H-P43 1 5/16 x 5/8”’ 3H-P89 __ 1
44 0’ Ring, PRP 902-10 3H-P44 4H-P44 1 90  Clutch shifter arm stud 3H-P90 4H-P90 1
45  Valve body cover (front) 3H-P45 4H-P45 1 91  Feed trip bevel segment 3H-P91 4H-P91 1
46  Soc hd oval pt set screw, 92  Feed and rapid traverse
5/16 x 5/8”’ 3H-P46 4H-P46 2 shifter rod 3H-P92 4H-P92 1
47  Soc hd cap screw, 3/8 x 93  Feed and rapid traverse
3/4” 3H-P47 4H-P41 1 shifter rod sleeve and
48  Spring 3H-P48 4H-P48 1 pinion 3H-P93 4H-P93 1
49 Steel ball, 5/16’’ dia 3H-P49 4H-P49 1 94 Acme blue label dowel,
50 Escutcheon pin, #15 3H-P50 4H-P50 2 1/2 x 1-5/8" 3H-P94 4H-P9%4 1
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

L St Code Nos, Item Code Nos
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
95 Eeedl and tupld braverse 139 Bijur KIB lubricator
lt?‘l(%l;i bracket 3H-P95 4H-P95 1 pump (1''stroke), C-1957 3H-P139 4H-P139 1
98, INisue o eep Sexen s 140 Hex nut, 1/2-13 3H-P140 4H-P140 2
g b 3H-P96  4H-P96 4 141 Rd pt soc set screw,
T 3H-P97 4H-P97T 1 1/2-13 x 2-1/2" 3H-P141  -- 2
98 FIg scxaw, Rd pt soc set screw
3/4-16 x 7/16”’ 3H-P98 4H-P98 1 1/2-13 x 3-1/2" ' o 4H-P141 2
L e b oGl 142 Adjusting nut yoke 3H-P142 4H-P142 1
5/16 x 1-1/2 3H-P99 4H-P99 1 143 Adjustable table screw
100 Feed and rapid travers. nut 3H-P143 4H-P143 1
lever hub cotter 3H-P100 4H-P100 1 144 Spacer washer 3H-P144 4H-P144 1
101  Feed and rapid traverse 145  Positive stop 3H-P145 - 1
lever hub (for machines 146  Table screw nut 3H-P146 4H-P146 1
without low lead 147 Washer 3H-P147 4H-P147 1
attachment) 3H-P101 4H-P101 11 148  Oil hole plug 3H-P148 4H-P148 1
Feed and rapid traverse 149  Coolant pocket block (LH)  3H-P149 4H-P149 1
lever hub (for machines 150  Saddle extension (LH) 3H-P150 4H-P150 1
with low lead attach- 151 Saddle 3H-P151 o 1
ment) 3H-P101 4H-P101 11 = 4H-P151 1
102 Hex nut, 1/2-13 3H-P102 4H-P102 11 152 Hex nut, 3/8-16 3H-P152 4H-P152 1
103 Feed and rapid traverse 153 Table drive bevel
lever 3H-P103 4H-P103 1 gear bearing 3H-P153 4H-P153 1
104 Feed and rapid traverse 154  Table feed drive bevel
lever chip seal 3H-P104 4H-P104 1 gear 3H-P154 4H-P154 1
105 Shifter lever knob 3H-P105 4H-P105 1 155 Table drive gear plug 3H-P155 4H-P155 1
106 Feed and rapid traverse 156 Table drive gear felt 3H-P156 4H-P156 1
detent plunger 3H-P106 4H-P106 1 157 Spring 3H-P157 4H-P157 2
107 Acme blue label dowel, 158 Table reverse plunger
3/8x17/8" 3H-P107 4H-P107 1 washer 3H-P158 4H-P158 2
108 Feed and rapid traverse 159 Reverse plunger 3H-P159 4H-P159 2
bell crank 3H-P108 4H-P108 1 160  Reverse plunger sleeve 3H-P160 4H-P160 2
109 Soc hd pipe plug, 1/2” 3H-P109 4H-P109 2 161 “0’* Ring, AN6227-12 3H-P161 4H-P161 2
110 Dowel screw 3H-P110 4H-P110 2 162 Feed trip sleeve
111 Wiper screw 3H-P111 4H-P111 8 bearing 3H-P162 4H-P162 1
112 Wiper screw spring 3H-P112 4H-P112 8 163 Trip sleeve chip guard 3H-P163 4H-P163 1
113  Knee top bearing wiper 3H-P113 4H-P113 4 164  Feed trip sleeve 3H-P164 4H-P164 1
114 Wiper spring 3H-P114 4H-Pl14 4 165 Neoprene packing 3H-P165 4H-P165 1
115 Saddle plug -- 4H-P115 1 166 Rate change trip post 3H-P166 4H-P166 1
116 Saddle clamp 3H-P116 4H-P116 1 167 Clutch shifter rack 3H-P167 4H-P167 1
117 Pipe plug, 3/4” 3H-P117  -- 1 168  Reverse shifter yoke arm 3H-P168 4H-P168 1
Pipe plug, 1/2” - 4H-P117 1 169  Release shaft gear rack -- 4H-P169 1
118 Dog pt set screw, 170 Handwheel release
3/8-16 x 7/8”’ 3H-P118 4H-P118 2 shaft gear o= 4H-P170 1
119 Bijur oil window, 171 Headless dowel screw 3H-P171 4H-P171 1
B-4904 3H-P119 4H-P119 1 172 Key 3H-P172 4H-P172 1
120  saddle gib 3H-P120 4H-P120 1 173  Handwheel release shaft
121 Gib screw 3H-P121 4H-Pl121 4 fork 3H-P173  -- 1
122 saddle gib 3H-P122 4H-P122 1 174  Bearing cap (LH) 3H-P174 4H-P174 1
123 Soc set screw, 175 Soc cap screw, 7/16x 1"’ 3H-P175 -- 6
1/4 X 1/4” 3H-P123 4H-P123 1 Soc cap screw,
124  Clamp lever 3H-P124 4H-P124 1 7/16 x 1-1/4" -- 4H-P175 6
125 Clamp screw 3H-P125 4H-P125 1 176 Bearing cap (RH) 3H-P176 4H-P176 1
126  Table clamp plug 3H-P126 4H-P126 1 177  Table screw clutch gear 3H-P177 4H-P177 1
127 Acme blue label dowel, 178 Clutch gear collar 3H-P178 4H-P178 2
5/16 x 3/4” 3H-P127 4H-P127 2 179  Feed reverse gear sleeve  3H-P179 4H-P179 1
128  Fil hd screw, 180  Table feed reverse clutch 3H-P180 4H-P180 1
3/8-16 x 21/32” 3H-P128 4H-P128 2 181 Table screw clutch gear 3H-P181 4H-P181 1
129 Saddle limit stop (front) 3H-P129 4H-P129 1 182 Auxiliary drive shaft gear 3H-P182 4H-P182 1
130  T-Bolt 3H-P130 4H-P130 2 183  Clutch shifter yoke rod 3H-P183 4H-P183 1
131 Hex nut, 7/16-14 3H-P131 4H-P131 2 184  Hex nut, 3/8-16 -~ 4H-P184 1
132  Trip dog (LH) 3H-P132 4H-P132 1 185  Dog pt set screw,
133  Trip dog (RH) 3H-P133 4H-P133 1 3/8-16 x.l" -- 4H-P185 1
134 Saddle limit stop (rear) 3H-P134 4H-P134 1 186 Clutch shifter yoke 3H-P186 4H-P186 1
135 Saddle clamp eccentric 3H-P135 4H-P135 1 187 Clutch fork trip block -- 4H-P187 1
136  Saddle clamp lever 3H-P136 4H-P136 1 188  Bell crank retainer 3H-P188 -- 1
137 Fil hd screw, 189  Lockwasher, 5/16” 3H-P189 -~ 1
3/8-16 x 7/8” 3H-P137 4H-P137 1 190  Fil hd screw,5/16-18 x 3/4** 3H-P190  -- 1
138  Soc hd cap screw, 191  Taper pin screw 3H-P181  -- 1
1/4-20 x 3/4” 3H-P138 4H-P138 4
* Only 3 used on 4H machines
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEAKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

33



Replacement Parts Manual
C 7%2ahp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

Mez=sli

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

1 T ] i 3

[
R

| ]

LEAD SCREWS AND NUTS
ARE SHIPPED IN MATED
SETS ONLY

||

\

S E NN

X 3H MACHINES ONLY
X% 4H MACHINES ONIY

Figure 19, Tables \

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYATRECKER] MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILL
ING AND BORI
(MILWAUKED 4o

u




Replacement Parts Manuval

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Verticoal

Figure 19, Tables

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description  3H 4H Qty.
1 Table bracket cover (RH) 3H-Ql 4H-Q1 1 26 Handwheel bushing 3H-Q26 4H-Q26 1 65 Flat hd mach screw,
2 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 27 Handwheel retaining pin 3H-Q27 4H-Q27 1 1/4-20 x 5/8" 3H-Q65 — 2
11/16" 3H-Q2 - 3 28 Pin 3H-Q28 4H-Q28 2 Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2" -- 4H-Q65 2
Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 29 Handwheel 3H-Q29 4H-Q29 1 66  Bearing retainer 3H-Q66 4H-Q66 1
9/16" -- 4H-Q2 3 30 Rockwood handle, #3QA 3H-Q30 4H-Q30 1 67 Hyatt bearing, 94516 3H-Q67 4H-Q67 1
3 Hex nut, 1/2-13" 3H-Q3  4H-Q3 1 31  Clutch in handwheel 3H-Q31 4H-Q31 1 68  Bearing race 3H-Q68 4H-Q68 1
4  Washer, 1/2" 3H-Q4 -- 1 32  Handwheel clutch 3H-Q32 4H-Q32 1 69  Soc cap screw, 5/8 x 5" == 4H-Q69 2
Washer, 1/2" = 4H-Q4 1 33  Handwheel clutch knob 3H-Q33 4H-Q33 1 70  Cone pt pin 3H-Q70 4H-Q70 1
5 Bearing adjusting nut 3H-Q5 4H-Q5 1 34 Clutch washer 3H-Q34 4H-Q34 1 71  Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x
6 Lockwasher, ’}‘imken 3809 3H-Q6 -- 1 35 Hex nut, 5/16-24" 3H-Q35 4H-Q35 1 1-1/4" 3H-QT71 i 4
Lockwasher, #7 s 4H-Q6 1 36  Graduated dial spacer 3H-Q36 4H-Q36 1 Soc hd cap screw, 5/8-11
1 Bearing cover 3H-Q7 4H-Q7 1 37 Soc dog pt set screw, 5/16 x 1-1/2" -- 4H-Q71 2
8 Bearing clutch collar 3H-Q8 4H-Q8 1 x 5/8" 3H-Q37 4H-Q37 1 72 Table bracket (LH) 3H-Q72 4H-Q72 1
9 Pin 3H-Q9 == 1 38  Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2" 3H-Q38 4H-Q38 3 73 Oilite bearing, A-1203 3H-Q73 4H-Q13 1
Pin, 1/4 x 5/8" -- 4H-Q9 1 39 Graduated dial spring re- 74  Gits oil seal, O.S. -1000 3H-Q74 -- 1
10  Timken bearing, 41286B- tainer 3H-Q39 4H-Q39 1 Gits oil seal, O.S. -1250 - 4H-Q74 1
41125W 3H-Q10 -- 1 40 Spring 3H-Q40 4H-Q40 1 75 Table screw 3H-Q75 4H-Q75 1
Timken bearing, 44348B- 41 Graduated dial 3H-Q41 4H-Q41 1 76  Hi-pro key, HP-606 3H-Q76 4H-Q76 2
44143W == 4H-Q10 1 42 Serrated dial collar 3H-Q42 4H-Q42 1 77 Table gib 3H-Q17 4H-QI7 1
11 Table bracket (RH) 3H-QI1 4H-QIl 1 43" —[iog ot sol sefew, 1/4-20 78  Hex nut, 7/16-14" 3H-Q18 4H-QI8 4
12 Acme Blue Label dowel, x 1/2" i 3H-Q43 4H-Q43 1 79  Table trip dog (LH) 3H-Q79 4H-Q19 2
3/8 x 1-1/2" 3H-QI12 - 4 44 Boc setscrew, 1/4-20 80  T-Bolt 3H-Q80 4H-Q80 4
Acme Blue I.'.‘:lbel dowel, x 1/4" 3H-Q44 4H-Q44 1 81 Pipe plug, 3/4" 3H-Q81 4H-Q81 1
1/2 x 1-3/4 -- 4H-Q12 4 45 Table reverse lever 3H-Q45 4H-Q45 1 82  Table 3H-Q82 4H-Q82 1
13 Table bracket plug 3H-QI13 4H-QI3 1 48 ' Acme Blue Tabel dowel, 83  Limit stop pin 3H-Q83 4H-Q83 2
14 Gits oiler, RS533 3H-Q14 4H-Ql4 2 1/4 x 1/2" 3H-Q46 4H-Q46 1 84 Limit block 3H-Q84 4H-Q84 1
15  Soc hd cap screw, 1/2 x 47  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 85  Coolant return tube 3H-Q85 4H-Q85 2
1-1/2" 3H-Q15  -- 2 x 11/16" 3H-Q47  -- 4 86  Table trip dog (RH) 3H-Q86 4H-Q86 2
Soc hd cap screw, 5/8 x Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 87  Table screen (large) 3H-Q87 4H-Q87 2
1-1/2" -- 4H-Q15 2 x 3-3/4" 5 4H-Q47 3 88  Fil hd screw. 10-32 x 5/16" 3H-Q88 4H-Q88 &
16  Soc hd cap screw, 1/2-13 48  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 89  Table screen cover (large) 3H-Q89 4H-Q89 2
x1-1/2" . 3H-Q16 -- 2 1-1/4" 3H-Q48 4H-Q48 2 90  Table screen (small) 3H-Q90 4H-Q90 2
Soc hd cap screw, 5/8-13 3 49 Taper pin, #2 x 1-3/8" 3H-Q49 4H-Q49 1 91  Table screen cover (small) 3H-Q91 4H-Q91 2
x1-1/2 ~E 4H-Q16 2 50  Table bracket cover (LH) ~ 3H-Q50 4H-Q50 1 *92  Reverse dog (LH) 3H-Q92 4H-Q92 1
17 Hex hd cap screw, 1/2-13 51  Gits oiler, RS532 3H-Q51 4H-Q51 1 *93  Stop dog (LH) 3H-Q93 4H-Q93 1
x1-7/8" SH-QLT: [ == 4 52  Oilite bearing, A-1110-1 e 4H-Q52 1 *94  Rate change dog ''B" JH-Q34" 4H-QO4 = 2
Hex hd cap screw, 5/8-11 53  Clutch release yoke pin 3H-Q53 4H-Q53 2 *95  Rate change dog "'A"" 3H-Q95 4H-Q95 2
x 1-7/8 i 4H-Q17 3 54  Clutch release cam 3H-Q54 4H-Q54 1 *96  Table limit block (LH) 3H-Q6 4H-Q6 1
.18 F1‘31 “1‘(‘5,?“9“” 1/2-13 x 55  Taper pin, #2 x 7/8" 3H-Q55 4H-Q55 1 *97  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18
19 s d<il sl gg:Q}g S 2 56 Handwheel release shaft 3H-Q56 4H-Q56 1 x 11/16" 3H-Q97 4H-Q97T 4
X NS 1ONCOVET, Q e 1 57  Shifter yoke pin 3H-Q57 4H-Q57 2 *98  T-Bolt 3H-Q98 4H-Q98 8
20 Timken bearing, 41286B- 58 Clutch release yoke 3H-Q58 4H-Q58 1 %99 Stop dog (RH) 3H-Q99 4H-Q99 1
4.1125 3H-Q20 -- 1 59 Clutch release yoke %100 Hex nut, 7/16-20" 3H-Q100 4H-Ql100 8
Timken bearing, 44348B- e 3H-Q59 4H-Q59 1 »101  Reverse dog (RH) 3H-QI01 4H-QI01 1
44143 o 4H-Q20 1 - *102  Table limit block (RH) 3H-Q102 4H-QI02 1
21  Grease retainer 3H-Q21 - 1 60  Spring (Not used in Auto- *103  Flat hd mach screw,
22  Bearing cover 3H-Q22 =S 1 cycle mach) 3H-Q60 4H-Q60 1 1/4-20 x 1/2" 3H-Q103 4H-Q103 13
23 Oil seal carrier -- 4H-Q23 1 61  Clutch release rod 3H-Q61 4H-Q61 1 x104  Table coolant guard 3H-Q104 4H-Q104 1
24  Gits oil seal, O.S. 1750 = 4H-Q24 1 62 Snap ring ; 3H-Q62 4H-Q62 1 105 Table (Autocycle) 3H-Q105 4H-QI05 1
25 S 3H-Q25 4H-Q25 1 63 Clutch release rod pin 3H-Q63 4H-Q63 1
64  Clutch release plate 3H-Q64 4H-Q64 1
* For automatic cycle machines only
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKGR MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE) 35



Replacement Parts Manual
‘ 7Y2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines
|
P 57 60 63
/// 6(@ \ ) ’
//// 5‘ 6/53: / /@\ } ,/I |
< » f
N oo/ S / 0
|
{ - L BN
{ 6 s 5 \
| 7 3 :
z : : s 9 8
i @) ﬁf 12 Q)
@ 3 ﬁ L] : —
o 15
~d e | 3 BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
@ p\ \_l: \5 IN Mi\g_p SETS ONLY
=
| \3
I
6 (=,
[ ] \ | — ~
SERIAL 1-1000 I
— e —— |
|
WHEN ORDERING PARTS |
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER |
! SHOWN ON THIS PLATE 1
.l |
| |
| |
L
| i
Figure 20, Vertical Head Power Feed Bracket
g 4‘3
; .iUllDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

MILWAUKEE

B B EBEEBEBERENFEEREREDEEEBEB

N

)



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 20, Vertical Head Power Feed Bracket

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No, Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Inner telescopic tube and 33 Head feed clutch shifter 3H-R33 4H-R33 1 68 Clutch washer 3H-R68 4H-R68 1
flange 3H-R1 4H-R1 1 34 Acme blue label dowel, 69 Hex nut, 5/16-24 3H-R69 4H-R69 1
2 Fil hd screw, 1/4 x 3/4" 3H-R34 4H-R34 1 70  Handwheel release rod 3H-R70 4H-R70 1
3/8-16 x 1-1/16"" 3H-R2 4H-R2 4 35 Trip plunger 3H-R35 4H-R35 1 71  Handwheel release rod pin 3H-R71 4H-R71 1
3  Snap ring 3H-R3  4H-R3 1 36  Fil hd screw, 72  Vertical handwheel release
4  Head feed drive gear 5/16-18 x 1/16" 3H-R36 4H-R36 2 shaft 3H-R72 4H-R72 1
washer 3H-R4  4H-R4 1 37  Trip plunger connecting 73  Spring 3H-R73 4H-R73 1
5 Head feed drive miter block 3H-R37 4H-R37 1 " 74 Handwheel shaft retainer
gear bearing 3H-R5  4H-R5 1 38  Handwheel shaft and bevel bushing 3H-R74 4H-R74 1
6 Head feed drive miter pinion 3H-R38 4H-R38 1 75 Fil hd screw,
gear (upper) 3H-R6 4H-R6 1 39 New Departure bearing, 1/4-20 x 1/2" 3H-R75 4H-R75 10
7 Pin, 3/16 x 9/32" 3H-RT 4H-RT7 1 20206 3H-R39 4H-R39 1 76  Head feed starting lever 3H-R76 4H-RT76 1
8  Expansion plug, 40  Dog pt set-screw 3H-R40 4H-R40 1 77  Taper pin, #3 x 1-1/2" 3H-R77 4H-RT7 1
1-3/16" dia 3H-R8 4H-R8 1 41 Head feed reverse bevel 78 Fil hd screw, 5/16 - .
9 Timken bearing, gear bushing 3H-R41 4H-R41 2 18 x 1-1/4" 3H-R78 4H-RT8 2
07204B-07079 3H-RY 4H-R9 2 42 Head feed reverse clutch 79  Indicator cap 3H-RT9 4H-R79 1
10 Hi-Pro Key, HP-606 3H-R10 4H-R10 2 miter gear 3H-R42 4H-R42 2 80 - Starrett indicator
11 Head feed take-off gear 3H-R11 4H-RI11 1 43 Thrust washer 3H-R43 4H-R43 1 (standard) 3H-R80 4H-R80 1
12 Vertical head feed 44 Clutch shaft bevel bearing 81  Acme blue label dowel,
miter gear 3H-R12 4H-R12 1 retainer 3H-R44 4H-R44 1 1/4 x 1-3/8" 3H-R81 4H-R81 2
13 Feed take-off gear shaft 3H-R13 4H-RI13 1 45 Reverse clutch shaft bevel 82 Fil hd screw, 1/4-28 x 1' 3H-R82 4H-R82 1
14  Hi-Pro key, HP-706 3H-R14 4H-R14 1 gear 3H-R45 4H-R45 1 83  Gits oiler, RS-532 3H-R83 4H-R83 2
15 Head feed take-off bevel 46  Expansion plug, 1-3/8" dia 3H-R46 4H-R46 1 84 Soc cap screw, 3/8 x 1" 3H-R84 4H-R84 2
gear 3H-R15 4H-RI15 1 47 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 3H-R47 4H-R47 4 85 Vertical head power feed
16 Fitting washer 3H-R16 4H-R16 7 48  Reverse clutch shaft end bracket 3H-R85 4H-R85 1
17 Head feed starting lever bearing 3H-R48 4H-R48 1 86  Plug, 1/2-13 x 1/2" == 4H-R86 1
eccentric and pinion 3H-R17 4H-R17 1 49 Head feed reverse clutch 3H-R49 4H-R49 1 87  Soc cap screw, 5/8 x 1-1/4" 3H-R87 4H-R8T *5
18  Trip plunger (lower) 3H-R18 4H-R18 1 50  Head feed reverse clutch 88  Expansion plug, 2-1/4" dia 3H-R88 4H-R88 1
19  Starting lever bearing 3H-R19 4H-R19 shaft 3H-R50 4H-R50 1 89 Indicator lever carrier 3H-R89 4H-R89 1
20  Fil hd screw, 51  Serrated dial collar 3H-R51 4H-R51 1 90  Spring 3H-R90 4H-R90 1
1/4-20 x 1/2" 3H-R20 4H-R20 3 52  Soc pt screw, 1/4 x 5/16"  3H-R52 4H-R52 1 91 Pin 3H-R91 4H-R91 1
21 Trip plunger shoe 3H-R21 4H-R21 2 53  Soc set screw, 1/4 x 1/4" 3H-R53 4H-R53 1 92  Indicator lever 3H-R92 4H-R92 1
22 Acme blue label dowel, 54  Graduated dial 3H-R54 4H-R54 1 93  Precision stop plunger 3H-R93 4H-R93 1
3/8x 1" 3H-R22 4H-R22 2 55  Spring _ 3H-R55 4H-R55 1 94  Spring 3H-R94 4H-R94 1
23 Vertical head feed trip 56 Graduated dial spring 95  Stop screw 3H-R95 4H-R95 1
equalizing lever < 3H-R23 4H-R23 1 retainer 3H-R56 4H-R56 1 96 Vertical head handwheel
24  Vertical head trip detent 3H-R24 4H-R24 1 57  Fil hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2" 3H-R57 4H-R57 3 release yoke 3H-R96 4H-R96 1
25  Equalizing lever plug 3H-R25 4H-R25 1 58 Pin retainer spring 3H-R58 4H-R58 1 97  Release yoke pin 3H-R97 4H-R97‘ 1
26  Spring 3H-R26 4H-R26 1 59  Head adjusting handwheel 3H-R59 4H-R59 1 98  Release yoke carrier plate 3H-R98 4H-R98® 1
27  Detent lever 3H-R27 4H-R27 1 60 Handwheel retaining pin 3H-R60 4H-R60 1 99  Precision stop tripplunger 3H-R99 4H-R99 1
28  Detent lever stud 3H-R28 4H-R28 1 61  Rockwood handle, 3QA - 3H-R61 4H-R61 1 100  Acme blue label dowel,
29 Detent spacer 3H-R29 4H-R29 1 62  Adjusting screw 3H-R62 4H-R62 1 1/2x 1-1/2 SHERIOOEH RO
30 Spring post 3H-R30 4H-R30 2 63 Lockwasher, 5/16" 3H-R63 4H-R63 1 101 Power feed bracket cover
31  Fil hd screw, 64  Hyatt bearing, 93416 3H-R64 4H-R64 1 plate 3H-R101 4H-R101 1
5/16-18 x 1" 3H-R31 - 2 65 Vertical head handwheel 102 Flat hd screw, 10-32 x .
Allen hd screw, clutch 3H-R65 4H-R65 1 3/8" 3H-R102 4H-R102 2
5/16-18 x 3/4" -- 4H-R31 2 66  Handwheel clutch 3H-R66 4H-R66 1
32  Lockwasher, 5/16" 3H-R32 4H-R32 2 67  Handwheel clutch knob 7/8" 3H-R67 4H-R67 1
* 6 used on 4H machine
. ‘
’5 [re
¢
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION RNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
KEA 37




Replacement Parts Manual

7Y2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

14 |

—
L Sy
/. o

58,160

T g -l
e ) —

—0

o

62565

LEAD SCREWS AND
NUTS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY

WHEN ORDERINC PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

Fi.gure 21, Vertical Head

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

BTREC
KA A TReakER

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

N B EERRBRESEEEEEENEDRDDR



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 21, Vertical Head

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos.

No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No, Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1  Spindle drive sliding gear ~ 3H-S1 4H-S1 1 36  Oilite bearing, #A-1108-8  3H-S36 4H-S36 1 81  Precision stop cover 3H-S81 4H-S81 1
2 Bearing sleeve 3H-S2 4H-S2 1 37 Gear shifter pinion shaft 3H-837  4H-S37 1 82  Acme blue label dowel,

3 Timken bearing, 453-B-461 3H-S3 -- 1 38 Pipe plug 3H-S38 4H-S38 1 1/4 x 3/4" 3H-S82 4H-S82 2
Timken bearing, 453-B-460 -- 4H-S3 1 39 Large spindle gear 3H-S39  4H-S39 1 83 Precision stop adjusting
4 Vertical head oil pump cover 3H-54 4H-S4 1 40 Collar nut screw 3H-S40 4H-S40 1 ring 3H-S83 4H-S83 1
5  Fil hd screw, 41  Plug 3H-S41  4H-S541 1 84  Precision stop bracket pin 3H-S84 4H-S84 1
5/16-18 x 11/16" 3H-S5 4H-S5 4 42 Spindle lock nut 3H-S42  4H-S42 1 85  Spring 3H-S85 4H-S85 1
6 Oil pump stud 3H-S6 4H-S6 2 43 Pipe plug, 1/4" 3H-S43 4H-S43 1 86 Precision stop bracket 3H-S86 4H-S86 1
7 Oil pump gear (driver) 3H-S7  4H-S7 1 44  Gits oiler, LP-1401 3H-S44 4H-S44 1 87  Taper pin, #00 x 3/4" 3H-S87 4H-S87 1
8 Oil pump gear (driven) 3H-S8 4H-S8 2 45 Oval hd screw, 10-32 x 3/8" 3H-S45 4H-S45 4 88 Key 3H-S88 4H-S88 2
9  Vertical head oil pump body 3H-S9 4H-S9 1 46  Oil flow gauge plate 3H-846 4H-S46 1 89  Precision stop barrel 3H-S89 4H-S89 1

10 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 7/8" 3H-S10  4H-S10 6 47 Oil gauge glass 3H-S47 4H-S47 1 90  Acme blue label dowel,

11 Small spindle gear 3H-S11  4H-S11 1 48 0Oil gauge washer 3H-S48 4H-S48 2 5/16 x 1-3/4" 3H-S90 4H-S90 2

12 Timken bearing, 742B-749 3H-S12 -- 1 49 Oil sight washer 3H-S49 4H-S49 1 91 Precision stop bracket 3H-S91 4H-S91 1

Timken bearing, 50 Timken bearing, 742B-750W 3H-S50 - 1 92 Fil hd screw. i/2-13 x
T7675B-177375 -- 4H-S12 1 Timken bearing, 563B-567TW -~ 4H-S50 1 1-1/8" 3H-S92 4H-S92 4

13 Spindle oil slinger 3H-S13  4H-S13 1 51 Spindle bearing drive collar 3H-S51 4H-S51 1 93 Acme blue label dowel,
14  Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 52  Spindle bearing drive collar 1/2 x 1-1/8" 3H-S93 4H-S93 2
1-1/8" 3H-S14 4H-S14 2 pin 3H-S52  4H-S52 1 94  Precision stop bracket cap 3H-S94 4H-S94 1

15 Spindle drive key 3H-S15 4H-S15 2 53 Special soc set screw 3H-S53 4H-S53 2 95 Fil hd screw,

16 Spindle 3H-S16  4H-S16 1 54 Collar nut shoe 3H-S54 4H-S554 2 7/16-14 x 1-1/2" 3H-S95 4H-S95 4

17 Spindle oil retainer 3H-S117 4H-S17 1 55 Collar nut 3H-S55 4H-S55 1 96 Gits oiler, #1204 3H-S96 4H-S96 1

18 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x3/4" 3H-S18 4H-S18 6 56 Taper pin, #4 x 1/4" 3H-S56 4H-S56 1 97  Steel ball, 3/8" dia 3H-S97 4H-S97 1

19 Escutcheon pin, #15 3H-S19 4H-S19 4 57 Draw bolt head 3H-S57 4H-S57 1 98 Spring 3H-S98 4H-S98 1

20  Speed plate (slow) 3H-S20 4H-S20 1 58  Draw bolt nut 3H-S58 4H-S58 1 99  Headless set screw,

21 Speed plate (fast) 3H-S21  4H-S21 1 59 Arbor draw-in bolt 3H-S59 4H-S59 1 7/16-14 x 1/2" 3H-S99 4H-599 1

22  Acme blue label dowel, 60  Spindle oil shield felt 3H-S60 4H-S60 1 100  Precision stop screw 3H-S100 4H-S100 4

3/8 x 3/4" 3H-S22 -- 1 61  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 9/16"3H-S61 4H-S61 3 101  Locknut, 1/2-20 3H-S101 4H-S101 4
Acme blue label dowel, 62  Spindle oil shield 3H-S62 4H-S62 1 102  Single precision stop
3/4x1" o= 4H-S22 1 63  Hyatt bearing, 1310TS 3H-S63 4H-S63 1 bracket 3H-S102 4H-S102 1

23 Taper pin, #2 x 7/8" 3H-S23 4H-S23 1 64  Head feed screw 3H-S64 4H-S64 1 103 Key 3H-S103 4H-S103 1

24 Speed selection knob 3H-524 4H-524 1 65  Head feed screw drive 104  Spindle gear shifter rod 3H-S104 4H-S104 1

25  Taper pin, #4 x 1-9/16" 3H-S25 4H-S25 1 washer 3H-S65 4H-S65 1 105 Headless dowel screw 3H-S105 4H-S105 1

26  Pinion shaft lever 3H-S26  4H-S26 1 66  Washer, 7/8" 3H-S66 4H-S66 1 106  Spindle gear shifter 3H-S106 4H-S106 1

27  Spring 3H-S27  4H-S27 1 67  Castle nut, 7/8-14 3H-S67 4H-S67 1 107 Expansion plug, 1-5/8" dia 3H-S107 4H-S107 1

28  Plunger 3H-S28 4H-S28 1 68  Cotter pin, 1/8 x 1-3/4" 3H-S68 4H-S568 1 108  Counter shaft cover felt

28 feacmeiblue labelidowel, 69  Vertical spindle head 3H-S69 4H-S69 1 washer 3H-S108 4H-S108 1

5/16 x 1-1/8" ., 3H-S29  4H-S29 1 70  Positive stop pin 3H-ST0 4H-ST0 2 109  Fil hd screw,
30 . Oilite bearing, A-1108 3H-S30 4H-S30 2 71 Upper trip dog 3H-S71 4H-ST71 1 3/8-16 x 13/16" 3H-S109 - 4
31  Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 72 T-Bolt, 7/16-14 x 1-17/32" 3H-S72 4H-S72 2 Hex hd screw, 3/8-16 x 1" -- 4H-S109 6
1=0/8¢ : 3H-831 - 3 73 Hex nut, 7/16-14 3H-S73  4H-ST3 2 110  Spindle counter shaft cover 3H-S110 4H-S110 1
Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 74 Lower trip dog 3H-S74 4H-ST4 1 111  Counter shaft bearing
2-1/4" -- 4H-S31 2 756  Clamp rod 3H-S75 4H-S75 1 adjusting washer 3H-S111 4H-S111 1
32  Vertical spindle head cover 3H-S32 4H-S32 1 76 Pipe plug, 1/8" 3H-S76 4H-S76 2 112 Timken bearing, 522-527 3H-S112  -- 1
SRS EiLind screw, 348-16 x 77 Expansion plug, 1-5/8" dia 3H-ST7 4H-ST7 1 Timken bearing, 612-615  --  4H-S112 1
1-3/8 3H-S33 -- 1 78  Pipe plug, 3/4" 3H-S78 4H-S78 1 113  Counter shaft bearing re-
Fil hd screw, 7/16-14 x 79 Fil hd sceew 5/16-18 x taining washer 3H-S113 4H-S113 1
Ll aE s == 4H-S33 2 11/16" 3H-S79 4H-ST9 2 114  Spindle counter shaft 3H-S114 4H-S114 1
34  Pinion shaft retainer collar 3H-S34 4H-S34 1 80  Precision stop graduated 115 Hi-Pro key, HP-606 3H-S115 4H-S115 1
735  Taper pin, #4 x1/2" 3H-S35 4H-S35 1 collar 3H-S80 4H-S80 1 116  Hi-Pro key, HP-404 3H-S116 4H-S116 1
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KE'ARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
CAIWAUKE® 39
-h* N A

P A



Replacement Parts Manual

( 7Y2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

o> <

COOLANT
SUPPLY SYSTEM

L e AR N s ad R A

T

Ll s
'7 ! | 13 5% O™ & RTICAL COOLANT
: G 8 ' ) DISTRIBUTOR
: '

ARM BRACE AND
i STYLE "B"
{| ARBOR SUPPORT

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

Figure 22, Coolant Supply System, Style B Arbor Support and Arm Brace

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYSTRECKFR| MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKED)

|

N \ ; : : : J : }
l——\ l l I l . l I = B i » B l

-I
'-‘—.



Replacemnent Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 22, Coolant Supply System, Style B Arbor Support and Arm Brace

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Arm brace 3H-T1 4H-T1 1 §40 Coolant pipe clamp 3H-T40 4H-T40 1
2 Hex nut, 5/8-11 3H-T2 4H-T2 3 §41 Coolant pipe clamp 3H-T41 4H-T41 1
3 Washer 3H-T3 4H-T3 1 §42  Coolant pipe 3H-T42 4H-T42 1
4 Clamp sleeve 3H-T4 4H-T4 1 §43 Reducing bushing,
5 Spring 3H-T5 4H-T5 1 3/4 x1/2" 3H-T43 4H-T43 1
6 Clamp stud 3H-T6 4H-T6 1 544 Angle valve, 3/4" 3H-T44 4H-T44 1
7 01l gauge plate 3H-T7 4H-T7 1 45 Coolant hose 3H-T45 4H-T45 1
8 Oval hd screw, 46 WI pipe 3/4 x 31" 3H-T46 - 1
10-32 x 3/8" 3H-T8  4H-T8 4 WI pipe 3/4 x 32-1/2"" - 4H-T46 1
9  Oil gauge glass 3H-T9 4H-T9 1 47  Streetell, 3/4" : 3H-T47 4H-T47 1
10 Oil gauge washer 3H-T10 4H-T10 1 48 Fil hd screw,
11 Oil gauge plate 3H-T11 4H-TI11 1 1/4-20x 5/8"" 3H-T48 4H-T48 6
12 Oil gauge washer 3H-T12 4H-T12 1 49 Check valve cover 3H-T49 4H-T49 1
13 Ofl wicking 3H-T13 4H-T13 AR 50 Pin for check valve cover 3H-T50 4H-T50 1
14 Copper tube, 1/4 x 51 Check valve 3H-T51 4H-T51 1
2-7/8" 3H-T14 4H-T14 1 52  Coolant pump drive clutch 3H-T52 4H-T52 1
15 Oil filler plug 3H-T15 4H-T15 1 53 Taper pin, #3 x 1-1/16"" 3H-T53 4H-T53 1
16 Fiber washer 3H-T16 4H-T16 1 54 Iron oilite bearing,
17 Oll retainer 3H-T17 4H-TI17 1 SM-576 3H-T54 4H-T54 2
18 Arbor support bushing 3H-T18 4H-T18 1 55 Hex hd screw,
19 Key 3H-T19 4H-T19 1 3/8-16x 1" 3H-T55 4H-T55 5
20 Stud 3H-T20 4H-T20 2 56 Hex hd screw,
21 Washer 3H-T21 4H-T21 1 1/2-13 x 2-3/16"" 3H-T56 4H-TS56 1
22 Style ''‘B'' arbor support 3H-T22 4H-T22 1 57 Pipe plug, 1" 3H-T57 4H-T57 1
23 Bushing nut 3H-T23 4H-T23 1 58  Spring 3H-T58 4H-T58 1
2 Screw 3H-T24 4H-T24 1 59  Coolant relief plunger 3H-T59 4H-T59 1
25  Stud 3H-T25 4H-T25 1 60 Coolant pump cover 3H-T60 4H-T60 1
26 Washer 3H-T26 4H-T26 1 61 Hex hd screw |
21 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-T27 4H-T27 1 1/2-13 x 1-1/8"" 3H-T61 4H-T61 1 |
62 Acme blue label dowel,
*OVERARMS 1/4x 1-1/4"" 3H-T62 4H-T62 1
63 Acme blue label dowel,
%28 Overarm (horizontal 5/16 x 1'* 3H-T63 4H-T63 4
machines only) 3H-T28 4H-T28 2 64 Coolant pump gear (idler) 3H-T64 4H-T64 1
.29 Overarm rack 3H-T29 4H-T29 2 65 Coolant pump gear
¢30 Fil hd screw, (driver) 3H-T65 4H-T65 1
5/16-24 x 11/16" 3H-T30 4H-T30 +t8 66 Coolant pump gear stud 3H-T66 4H-T66 1
67 Coolant pump body 3H-T67 4H-T67 1
COOLANT SUPPLY SYSTEM 68 Coolant pump drive shaft 3H-T68 4H-T68 1
69  Hi-Pro key, HP-706 3H-T69 4H-T69 1
31 Coolant distributor clamp 70 Expansion plug 1-1/4'* dia 3H-T70 4H-T70 1
assembly 3H-T31 4H-T31 1 71 WI nipple, 3/4 x 3** 3H-T71 4H-TT71 1
*32 Distributor complete 3H-T32 4H-T32 1 72 Strainer 3H-T72 4H-T72 1
33  Coolant nozzle 3H-T33 4H-T33 12
34 Nozzle ball retainer 3H-T34 4H-T34 12
35  Steel ball, 1/2'" dia 3H-T35 4H-T35 {12
36  Spring 3H-T36 4H-T36 12
537 Elbow, 1/2" 3H-T37 4H-T317 1 * Horizontal machines only
538 Hex nut, 7,16-14 3H-T38 4H-T38 1 t 10 used on 4H machines
539 Stud 3H-T39 4H-T39 1 1 1 used on vertical machines
§ Vertical machines only
AR As required
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE]) 41




Replacement Parts Manual
< 7Y%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

INTERMEDIATE ARBOR SUPPORT

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

STYLE "X ARBOR SUPPORT

| Figure 23, Intermediate Arbor Support and Style A Arbor Support

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
42



Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Replacement Parts Manual )

Figure 23, Intermediate Arbor Support and Style A Arbor Support

Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Oval hd screw,

10-32 x 15/32"" 3H-U1 4H-U1 4
2 Oil gauge plate 3H-U2 4H-U2 1
3  Oil gauge glass 3H-U3 4H-U3 1
4  Oil gauge washer 3H-U4 4H-U4 1
5 Oil gauge back plate 3H-US 4H-U5 1
6 Oil gauge washer 3H-U6 4H-U6 1
1 Arbor support bushing 3H-U7 4H-U7 1
8 Key 3H-U8 4H-U8 1
9 Oil retainer 3H-U9 4H-U9 1

10 Copper tube,
1/4 x 2-5/16"" 3H-U10 -- 1

Copper tube,
1/4 x 2-1/4"" -- 4H-U10 1
11 Oil wicking 3H-U11 4H-U11 1
12 Fiber washer 3H-U12 4H-U12 1
13 Oil filler plug 3H-U13 4H-U13 1
14 Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-U14 4H-Ul4 1
15 Washer, 3/4"" 3H-U15 4H-U15 1
16  Stud 3H-U16 4H-U16 1
17 Intermediate arbor support 3H-U17 4H-U17 1
18 Bushing nut 3H-U18 4H-U18 1

19  Fil hd screw,
3/8-16 x 11/16" 3H-U19 4H-U19 1

STYLE ‘A" ARBOR SUPPORT
20 Oval hd screw,

10-32 x 15/32"" 3H-U20 4H-U20 4
21 Oil gauge plate 3H-U21 4H-U21 1
22  Oil gauge glass 3H-U22 4H-U22 1
23  Oil gauge washer 3H-U23 4H-U23 1
24  Oil gauge back plate 3H-U24 4H-U24 1
25  Oil gauge washer 3H-U25 4H-U25 1
26  Bushing nut 3H-U26 4H-U26 1
27 Copper tube, 1/4 x 3" 3H-U27 -- 1
Copper tube, 1/4 x 3-7/8"* -- 4H-U27 1
28  Oil wicking 3H-U28 4H-U28 1
29  Fiber washer 3H-U29 4H-U29 1
30 Oil filler plug 3H-U30 4H-U30 1
31  Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-U31 4H-U31 1
32 Washer, 3/4"" 3H-U32 4H-U32 1
33  Stud 3H-U33 4H-U33 1
34  Style ‘A’ arbor support 3H-U34 4H-U34 1
35 Bushing 3H-U35 4H-U35 1
36 Pin 3H-U36 4H-U36 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYSTRECKFR] ~MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKET] 43




Replacement Parts Manual
C 7Vahp No.3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

MEZES

~—

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWK ON THIS PLATE

CONVENTIONAL LEAD ATTACHMENT

TAIL STOCK

44

25

STEADY REST

Figure 24, Conventional Lead Attachment, Tail Stock and Steady Rest

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

&
KEARAEYETRECKER

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING

by et i - . : \

}



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 24, Conventional Lead Attachment, Tail Stock and Steady Rest

Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No, Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
CONVENTIONAL LEAD ATTACHMENT TAILSTOCK
1  Flat hd screw, 10-32 x 1/2" 3H-V1  4H-V1 12 23 Clamp screw 3H-V34 4H-V34 2
2 Butt hinge, #800 Stanley 3H-V2  4H-V2 2 24  Washer, 5/8 3H-V35 4H-V35 2
3 Change gear bracket 3H-V3 4H-V3 1 25  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x
4 Hexnut, 1/2-13 3H-V4  4H-V4 3 11/16" 3H-V36 4H-V36 4
5 Washer, 1/2" 3H-V5 4H-V5 7 26 Tongue 3H-V37 4H-V37 2
6  Change gear bracket stud 3H-V6 4H-V6 1 27  T-Bolt 3H-V38 4H-V38 4
7 Hex nut, 1/2-13 3H-V1 4H-V1 4 28  Tailstock 3H-V39 4H-V39 1
8 Stud 3H-V8 4H-V8 1 29 Washer, 5/8" 3H-V40 4H-V40 4
9 Acme blue label dowel, 30 Hex nut, 5/8-11 3H-V41 4H-V4l1 4
1/4 x 1/8" 3H-V9 4H-V9 1 31 Washer, 5/8" 3H-V42 4H-V42 2
10 Knurled nut 3H-V10 4H-V10 1 32 Hex nut, 3/4" 3H-V43 4H-V43 3
11 Door lock bolt 3H-V11 4H-V11 1 33 Center 3H-V44 4H-V44 1
12 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 1" 3H-V12 4H-V12 1 34  Center block 3H-V45 4H-V45 1
13 Washer 3H-V13 4H-VI13 1 35 Center locking screw 3H-V46 4H-V46 1
14 Hex nut 3H-V14 4H-V14 1 36  Elevating rack 3H-V47 4H-V47 1
15 Idler stud 3H-V15 4H-V15 2 31 Taper pin, #1 x 1-1/8" 3H-V48 4H-V48 1
16 Splined bushing (short) 3H-V16 4H-V16 2 38 Hi-Pro key, HP-504 3H-V49 4H-V49 1
17 Change gears 39 Clamping stud 3H-V50 4H-V50 1
Change gear, 24T - 12P 3H-V17 4H-V17 1 40 Elevating rack pinion 3H-V51 4H-V51 1
Change gear, 28T - 12P 3H-V18 4H-V18 1 41 Sleeve 3H-V52 4H-V52 1
Change gear, 32T - 12P 3H-V19 4H-V19 1 42  Center adjusting worm 3H-V53 4H-V53 1
Change gear, 40T - 12P 3H-V20 4H-V20 1 43 Worm sleeve 3H-V54 4H-V54 1
Change gear, 44T - 12P 3H-V21 4H-V21 1 44 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x
Change gear, 48T - 12P 3H-V22 4H-V22 2 172" 3H-V55 4H-V55 3
Change gear, 56T - 12P 3H-V23 4H-V23 1 45  Taper pin, #1 x 13/16" 3H-V56 4H-V56 1
Change gear, 64T - 12P 3H-V24 4H-V24 1 46 Ball crank, #00 3H-V57 4H-V57 1
Change gear, 72T - 12P 3H-V25 4H-V25 1
Change gear, 86T - 12P 3H-V26 4H-V26 1 STEADY REST
Change gear, 100T - 12P 3H-V27 4H-V27 1
18 Spacing collars 47 T-Bolt 3H-V58 4H-V58 1
Spacing collar (small) 3H-V28 4H-V28 1 48 Steady rest base 3H-V59 4H-V59 1
Spacing collar (large) 3H-V29 4H-V29 1 49 Washer, 5/8" 3H-V60 4H-V60 1
19  Splined bushing (long) 3H-V30 4H-V30 1 50 Hex nut, 5/8" 3H-V61 4H-V61 1
20 Gits oiler, RS-531 3H-V31 4H-V31 1 51 Steady rest vee block 3H-V62 4H-V62 1
21 Differential index compound 52 Steady rest adjusting
stud 3H-V32 4H-V32 1 screw 3H-V63 4H-V63 1
22  Change gear bracket cover 3H-V33 4H-V33 1 53  Hex nut, 3/4-10 3H-V64 4H-V64 1
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING %

45

v Tea



Replacement Parts Manual
7%2hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

3\78 BEVEL GEARS ARE SHIPPED
IN MATED SETS ONLY

Figure 25, Low Lead Attachment

46

B

IJIJEL'H

—

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYBTRECKER| MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKET)



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 25, Low Lead Attachment

Item Code Nos. Item o Code Nos, Item = Code Nos.
No. Part Name and Description ~ 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description  3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description  3H 4H Qty.
1 Worms 33  Spacing collar 3H-W52 4H-w52 1 79  Detent spring 3H-W98 4H-w98 1
Worm 24-1 3H-W1  4H-W1 1 34 Hexnut, 1/2-13 3H-W53 4H-W53 4 80 Detent plunger screw 3H-W99 4H-w99 1
Worm 96-1 3H-w2  4H-w2 1 35 Hand crank shaft 3H-W54 4H-W54 1 81  Taper pin, #3 x 1-1/8” 3H-W100 4H-W100 1
Worm 24-8 3H-W3  4H-W3 1 36  Hand crank shaft support 82  Direction lever and
2 Gits oiler, RS-533 3H-W4 4H-W4 9 bearing 3H-W55 4H-W55 1 handle 3H-W101 4H-W101 1
3 Worm and worm 317 Hand crank shaft spur gear 3H-W56 4H-W56 2 83 Knurled head screw 3H-W102 4H-W102 1
wheel shaft 3H-W5 4H-W5 1 38 Key 3H-W57 4H-W57 2 84 Connecting link pin
4 Key 3H-W6 4H-W6 2 39  Reverse clutch bevel (short) 3H-W103 4H-W103 1
5 Worm and worm wheel gear 3H-W58 4H-W58 2 85  Cotter pin, 3/32 x 3/4” 3H-W104 4H-W104 1
shaft bushing 3H-W7  4H-WT 1 40  Reverse clutch 3H-W59 4H-W59 1 86  Connecting link 3H-W105 4H-W105 1
6 Reverse bevel gear 41 Hand crank shaft 87  Connecting link pin
washer 3H-W8  4H-W8 1 bushing 3H-W60 4H-W60 1 (long) 3H-W106 4H-W106 1
7 Soc dog pt screw, 42 Pin, 1/8 x 1/2” JH-W61 4H-W61 5 88  Trip segment 3H-W107 4H-W107 1
5/16 x 5/16” 3H-W9  4H-W9 4 43 Taper pin, #2 x 1-1/4 3H-W62 4H-W62 1 89  Spiral change gear box 3H-W108 4H-W108 1
8  Reverse bevel gear 3H-W10 4H-W10 1 44  Hand crank shait collar 3H-W63 4H-W63 1 90  Dog pt set screw, 1/4-20 x
9  Key 3H-W11  4H-Wil 1 45  Expansion plug, 1’ dia 3H-W64 4H-W64 1 15/32” 3H-WI109 4H-W109 1
10 Soc cap screw, 1/2-13 x 46  Spiral head drive shaft 91  Taper pin, #2 x 1-1/16” 3H-W110 4H-W110 1
1-1/2” 3H-wi2  -- 2 connector (long) 3H-W65 4H-W65 1 92  Selection lever 3H-W1ll 4H-W11l 1
Soc cap screw, 5/8-13 x 47  Spiral head drive shait 93  Reverse eccentric shaft 3H-W112 4H-W112 1
1-1/2” = 4H-wi2 2 extension 3H-W66 4H-W66 1 94  Acme blue label dowel,
11 Door lock bolt 3H-W13 4H-W13 1 48 Spiral head drive shaft 3/8 x 2-1/4” 3H-W113 -- 1
12 Knurled nut 3H-W14 4H-W14 1 (pshort) ‘ e e Acme blue label dowel,
13 Acme blue label dowel, 49 Taper pin, fi4 x 1-5/8" 3JH-W68 4H-W68 1 1/2 x 2-1/2” - 4H-W113 1
» y -
1/4 x7/8 ULl L 50  Spiral head drive shait 95  Soc cap screw, 1/2-13 x
14  Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 1’ 3H-W16 4H-W16 1 f lar M-Wae  4HWEG- 27 3H-W114 -- 1
15 Worm and worm wheel 51 So. 1 head dri haft ~ - 96 Selection lever plunger 3H-WI115 4H-W115 1
support bearing bushing 3H-W17 4H-W17 2 D te:l; ’;(“’fbs ‘L L 97  Spring 3H-W116 4H-WI116 1
16 Worm and worm wheel 52 sstugpor Tackes DUSNS BH-W71 4H-W71 3 98  Clutch shaft gear guard 3H-W117 4H-W117 1
support bearing 3H-W18 4H-W18 2 Y : S ¥ 99  Plunger guide 3H-W118 4H-W118 1
17 Hex collar nut 3H-W19 4H-W19 9 e mRpatis ) el 100  Selection lever knob 3H-W119 4H-WI119 1
18  Stud 3H-W20 4H-W20 6 EMppoxt hraciet HHEWEAS AL Ve 101  Cone pt set screw, 8-32 x
19  Table screw extension 3H-W21 4H-w2l 1 54  Spiral head drive shaft 3/8 3H-W120 4H-W120 1
20  Worm wheels washer , 3H-w73 4H-WT3 3 102 Soc cap screw, 1/2x1”  3H-wi2l 4H-Wi21 2
Worm wheel 24-1 3H-W22 4H-w22 1 55 Sp}ral head drive shaft 3H-WT74 4H-W74 1 103 Auxiliary drive shaft
Worm wheel 96-1 3H-W23 4H-w23 1 56  Spiral change gear box bushing 3H-WI122 4H-W122 1
Worm wheel 24-8 3H-W24 4H-W24 1 cover ) 3H-W75  4H-W75 1 104  Auxiliary drive shaft
21  Table screw extension 57  Stanley butt hinge, No.800  3H-W76 4H-WT76 2 bushing pinion 3H-W123 4H-W123 1
bushing 3H-W25 4H-W25 1 58  Flat hd screw, 10-32 x 105  Taper pin, #4 x 1-1/16” 3H-WI124 4H-W124 1
22  Hexnut, 1/2-13 3H-W26 4H-W26 1 1/2» 3H-W77 4H-WT77 12 106  Auxiliary drive shaft 3H-W125 4H-W125 1
23 Stud 3H-W27 4H-W27 1 59 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x 107 Hi-Pro key, HP-906 3H-W126 4H-W126 1
24  Washer, 1/2” 3H-W28 4H-w28 4 5/8” 3H-W78 4H-W78 4 108  Trip shaft 3H-W127 4H-W127 1
25 Change gear arm 3H-W29 4H-w29 1 60  Reverse gear shaft 109  Taper pin, #4 x 1-3/8” = 4H-wi28 1
26  Change gear stud 3H-W30 4H-w30 1 bearing (RH) 3H-W79 4H-W79 1 110  Trip shaft key 3H-W129 4H-W129 1
27 Washer, 1/2” 3H-W31 4H-W31 1 61 Reverse gear 3H-wW80 4H-w80 2 111 Soc set screw, 1/4-20 x
28  Hex nut 3H-W32 4H-W32 1 62 Reverse gear shaft 3H-w8l 4H-w8l 1 1/4” -- 4H-W130 1
29  Gits oiler, RS-531 3H-W33 4H-W33 1 63  Reverse gear shaft clutch  3H-W82 4H-w82 1 112  Trip rack 3H-W131 4H-wW131 1
30 Change gears 64 Reverse gear spacer 3H-w83 4H-w83 1 113 Hex hd screw, 3/8-16 x
Change gear 20T 10P 3H-W34 4H-W34 2 65 Reverse gear shaft 1-1/4” 3H-W132 4H-W132 2
Change gear 21T 10P 3H-W35 4H-W35 1 bearing (LH) 3H-W84 4H-w84 1 114 Trip dog 3H-W133 4H-WI133 2
Change gear 22T 10P 3H-W36 4H-W36 1 66  Flat hd screw, 3/16-32 x 115  Gits oiler, RS-531 3H-w134 4H-W134 1
Change gear 23T 10P 3H-W37 4H-w37 1 1/2” 3H-W85 4H-W85 3 116  Hex nut, 7/16-14 3H-W135 4H-W135 2
Change gear 24T 10P 3H-W38 4H-wW38 1 67 Reverse shaft driving 117 Acme blue label dowel,
Change gear 25T 10P 3H-W39 4H-W39 1 gear 3H-W86 4H-W86 1 1/4 x 1-1/2” 3H-W136 4H-W136 2
Change gear 26T 10P 3H-W40 4H-w40 1 68  Cotter pin, 7/64 x 1* 3H-w87 4H-W87 1 118  Trip shaft support
Change gear 27T 10P 3H-W4l 4H-w4l 1 69  Trip segment shaft 3H-W88 4H-w88 1 bracket 3H-W137 4H-WI137 2
Change gear 28T 10P 3H-W42 4H-w42 1 70  Clutch shifter 3H-W89 4H-w89 1 119  T-bolt 3H-W138 4H-W138 1
Change gear 29T 10P 3H-W43 4H-w43 1 71 Clutch shifter shaft 3H-W90 4H-W90 1 120 Eye bolt, 1/2” 3H-W139 4H-W139 1
Change gear 30T 10P 3H-W44 4H-w44d 1 72  Taper pin set screw 3H-W91 4H-w9l1 1 121  Acme blue label dowel,
Change gear 32T 10P 3H-W45 4H-W45 1 73 Detent block shifter 3/8 x 1-3/8” 3H-w140  -- 1
Change gear 34T 10P 3H-W46 4H-w46 1 shoe 3H-W92 4H-w92 1 Acme blue label dowel, ;
Change gear 36T 10P 3H-W47T 4H-W47 1 74 Direction lever shaft 3H-W93 4H-W93 1 1/2 x 1-1/2” = 43 W40
Change gear 38T 10P 3H-W48 4H-w48 1 75  Hi-Pro key, HP-1706 3H-W94 4H-w94 1 122 Soc cap screw, 1/2x
Change gear 40T 10P 3H-W49 4H-w49 1 76  Detent block 3H-W95 4H-W95 1 2-1/2” 3H-W141  -- 2
31 Splined bushing 3H-W50 4H-W50 1 17  Detent plunger sleeve 3H-W96 4H-W96 1 Soc cap screw, 1/2 x
32  Hand crank shatt nut 3H-W51 4H-W51 1 78 Detent plunger 3H-W97 4H-W97 1 2-14” == AUCWRELESES

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION

RNEY&
KEARNEYBTRECKER

MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING




Replacement Parts Manual
( 7% hp No.3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

COEL

SERIAL 1-1000

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

D (A
50 //\"ie
49

DRAW-IN BOLT USED FOR NO. 50
TAPER ARBORS

— NOTE—

ALL REPAIRS OTHER THAN REPLACING
PARTS SHOWN HERE MUST BE DONE
AT THE HOME FACTORY.

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, REPORT SERIAL
NUMBER OF DIVIDING HEAD.

Figure 26. Model K Dividing Head

h ‘ ] ’ i
—— — —=1T —
- , — ‘

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION  (KFARNEYETRECKFR] ~ MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKE)

h48



Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 26. Model K Dividing Head

Item Code Nos, Item Code Nos,
No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No, Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Index plunger knob 3H-X1 4H-X1 1 22 Fil hd screw, 3/8-16 x
2 Taper pin, #1 x 1-1/16"’ 3H-X2 4H-X2 1 1-3/32” 3H-X27 4H-X27 3
3 Clamp nut 3H-X3 4H-X3 1 23 Index plate clamp ring 3H-X28 4H-X28 1
4 Hex nut, 3/8-16 3H-X4 4H-X4 3 24 Stud 3H-X29 4H-X29 1
5  Washer, 3/8” 3H-X5  4H-X5 3 35  Knurled nut 3H-X30 4H-X30 |
6 Clamp nut 3H-X6 4H-X6 1 26 Center 3H-X31 4H-X31 1
T Index crank 3H-X7 4H-X7 1 27 Allen hd screw, 5/8 b4
8 Tee bolt, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” 3H-X32 4H-X32 3
13/16?2? 3H-X8 4H-X8 3 28  Sq hd set screw, 3/8-16 x
9 Adjusting screw, 3/4" 3H-X33 4H-X33 2
3/8-24 x 1-1/8”’ 3H-X9 4H-X9 2 29 Sq hd set screw, 3/8-16 x
10 Index plunger sleeve 3H-X10 4H-X10 1 122 3H-X34 4H-X34 1
11 Spring 3H-X11 4H-X11 1 30 Driving dog 3H-X35 4H-X35 1
12 Index plunger 3JH-X12 4H-XI12 1 31 Spindle drive key screw 3H-X36 4H-X36 1
13 Index crank adjusting lever 3H-X13 4H-X13 1 32 Expansion key plug 3H-X37 4H-X37 1
14 Index crank back plate 3H-X14 4H-X14 1 33 Expansion wedge key 3H-X38 4H-X38 1
15 Spring retainer 3H-X15 4H-X15 1 34 Spindle drive expansion
16 Spring 3JH-X16 4H-X16 1 key 3H-X39 4H-X39 1
17 Index finger 3H-X17 4H-X17 1 35 Fil hd screw, 1/4-20 x
18  Hex hd screw, 10-32 x 11/16” 3H-X40 4H-X40 2
1/16” 3H-X18 4H-XI18 1 36 Centering plug 3H-X41 4H-X41 1
19 Index finger 3H-X19 4H-X19 1 37  Clamp block 3H-X42 4H-X42 1
20 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x 38  Nut 3H-X43 4H-X43 1
7/167 3H-X20 4H-X20 4 39 Hex nut, 5/8-11 3H-X44 4H-X44 5
21 Index plates 40 V/asher, 5/8" 3H-X45 4H-X45 5
Index plate, 100-96-92-84- 41  Allen set screw, 5/16-18 x
72-66-60 3H-X21 4H-X21 1 3/8” 3H-X46 4H-X46 1
Index plate, 98-88-78-76- 42 Graduated collar 3H-X47 4H-X47 1
68-58-54 3H-X22 4H-X22 1 43 Crank 3H-X48 4H-X48 1
Index plate, 99-91-83-77- 44 Washer, 1/2” 3H-X49 4H-X49 1
69-62-56 3H-X23 4H-X23 1 45 Hex nut, 1/2-13 3H-X50 4H-X50 1
Index plate, 94-87-81-73- 46 Tee bolt 3H-X51 4H-X51 5
64-59-52 3H-X24 4H-X24 1 47 Fil hd screw, 5/16-18 x
Index plate, 97-89-82-74- 11/16” 3H-X52 4H-X52 2
67-61-53 3H-X25 4H-X25 1 48 Vise tongue 3H-X53 4H-X53 2
Index plate, 93-86-79- 49 Draw bolt head 3H-X54 4H-X54 1
71-63-57-51 3H-X26 4H-X26 1 50 Draw-in bolt 3H-X55 4H-X55 1

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY&TRECKFR MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKEE)

49




Replacement Parts Manvual
C 7% hp No. 3 and 10hp No. 4 Model H Milling Machines

Ly

M ==t

— [ |

WHEN ORDERING PARTS
REPORT SERIAL NUMBER
SHOWN ON THIS PLATE

§ ? :
7 ménmcs gugs / u25 ;ﬁ
} X g
—

e
. ;‘
|

2 = -

4 I ’@9 21 “

% 1 OX 12 gogézﬂn

|

I Figure 27. Rear Control On Knee

BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARNEY STRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKET])

50




Replacement Parts Manual

Milling Machines —Plain, Universal and Vertical

Figure 27. Rear Control On Knee

Item Code Nos. Item Code Nos.

No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty. No. Part Name and Description 3H 4H Qty.
1 Taper pin, #3 x 1-1/8” 3H-Y1 4H-Y1 6 30 Dowel screw 3H-Y30 4H-Y30 1
2 Cross feed rear control 31 Vertical rear control

lever segment 3H-Y2 4H-Y2 1 spiral gear (driver) 3H-Y31 4H-Y31 1
3 Cross feed rear control 32 New Departure bearing,

lever shaft 3H-Y3 4H-Y3 1 3205 3H-Y32 4H-Y32 1
4  Crank guard shaft 3H-Y4  4H-Y4 2 33  Rear control bracket 3H-Y33 4H-Y33 1
5 Clevis pin 3H-Y5 4H-Y5 3 34  Acme Blue Label dowel,
6 Clevis joint 3H-Y6 4H-Y6 3 1/2 x 27 3H-Y34 4H-Y34 2
T Cotter pin, 3/32 x 1’ 3H-Y7 4H-Y7 3 35 Fil hd screw, 1/2 x
8 Clevis joint rack 3H-Y8 4H-Y8 1 1-11/16" 3H-Y35 4H-Y35 4
9 Cross feed trip rod segment 3H-Y9 4H-Y9 1 36 Fil hd screw, 1/2-13 x
10 Cross feed trip rod segment 1-1/2” 3H-Y36 4H-Y36 1

shaft 3H-Y10 4H-Y10 1 37 Soc set screw, 3/8 x
11 Link 3H-Y11 4H-YI11 1 1-1/4” 3H-Y37 4H-Y37 2
12 Vertical feed rear 38 Oilite bearing, A-1049-3 3H-Y38 4H-Y38 4

control lever shaft 3H-Y12 4H-Y12 1 39 Taper pin, #4 x 1-5/16”’ 3H-Y39 4H-Y39 2
13 Key 3H-Y13 4H-Y13 1 40  Oilite bearing, A-1049-4 3H-Y40 4H-Y40 2
14 Vertical feed lever shaft 41 Cross feed rear control

arm 3H-Y14 4H-Y14 1 lever 3H-Y41 4H-Y41 1
15  New Departure bearing, 42  Vertical feed rear control

88506 3H-Y15 4H-Y15 2 lever 3H-Y42 4H-Y42 1

16  Hi-Pro key, HP-505 3H-Y16 4H-Y16 2 43  Vertical rear control

17 Cross feed rear control shaft 3H-Y43 4H-Y43 1

shaft 3H-Y17 4H-Y17 1 44  Rear control serrated

18  Spiral gear thrust dial collar 3H-Y44 4H-Y44 2

collar 3H-Y18 4H-Y18 *1 45  Soc dog pt screw,

19  Fil hd screw, 3/16-32 x3/8" 3H-Y19 4H-Y19 {2 5/16 x 1/4” 3H-Y45 4H-Y45 2

20 Spacer and oil sealed 46 Soc set screw, 5/16 x

sleeve 3H-Y20 1 1/4” 3H-Y46 4H-Y46 2

21 Cross feed rear control 47 Vertical rear control

spiral gear (driven) 3H-Y21 4H-Y21 1 serrated dial 3H-Y47 4H-Y47 1
22 Dog pt set screw, 3/8-16 x 48  Spring 3H-Y48 4H-Y48 2
1-3/16” 3H-Y22 =S 1 49  Rear control dial spring
Dog pt set screw, 1/2-13 x retainer 3H-Y49 4H-Y49 2
1-3/8” -- 4H-v22 1 50  Fil hd screw, 10-32 x1/2” 3H-Y50 4H-Y50 6
23 Soc set screw, 3/8 x 3/8”"  3H-Y23 = 1 51  Rear control crank
Soc set screw, 1/2 x 1/4” -- 4H-Y23 1 guard 3H-Y51 4H-Y51 2
24 Cross feed rear control 52 Cross feed rear control
spiral gear (driver) 3H-Y24 4H-Y24 1 serrated dial 3H-Y52 4H-Y52 1
25 Taper pin, #4 x 1-7/8”’ 3H-Y25 4H-Y25 2 53 Rear control crank guide
26 New Departure bearing, pin 3H-Y53 4H-Y53 1
3304 3H-Y26 4H-Y26 1 54  Taper pin, #4 x 1-7/16" 3H-Y54 4H-Y54 1
27 Cross feed spiral gear 55 Rear control cross and
bearing carriage 3H-Y27 4H-Y27 1 elevating crank 3H-Y55 4H-Y55 1
28  Vertical rear control 56  Rockwood handle, 3QA 3H-Y56 4H-Y56 1
spiral gear (driven) 3H-Y28 4H-Y28 1
29  Soc set screw, 3/8 x 3/8”” 3H-Y29 o 1
Set screw, 3/8 x 1/2”? - 4H-Y29 1
* 2 used on 4H machines
T 4 used on 4H machines
BUILDERS OF PRECISION AND PRODUCTION KEARIEY&TRECKER MACHINE TOOLS FOR MILLING AND BORING
(MILWAUKET) 51



[
i
i
:




